2-187-A James W. Weimer, et ux )
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ﬂnnﬂ Board of Appeals of ?alﬁmnr&nmdg CT for REMAND to the BOA

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 with direction that tne

'S‘ ;j Petition for Variance be TENIED.
N THE MATTER oF oN e il 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE ' ' st
THE APPLICATION OF TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 5/24/91 (Bishop, Fiscrer, Setty) Appellant, Rondalyn Rakowski ("Rakowski"),

JAMES WEIMER, ET UX FROM THE (410) 887-3180
FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY )
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BEACHWOOD ROAD, 1400' WEST OF THE , alleging that
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Py Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire
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7TH COUNCI IC DISTRICT No. 92-C 0821/38/132 901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400

Towson, MD 21204

filed a complaint
With the Office of Zoning Adminis

tration and Development Management

appellee, James W. Weimer ("Weimer"), was

constructing an accessory building in violation of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR"). Weimer filed a petition for a
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RE: Case No. 92-187-A No. 1543 granted. Rakowski filed an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
("the Board"

vari i ; . .
(RONDALYN RAKOWSKI -PLAINTIFF) aFiance, which the Deputy Zzoning Commissioner ("Commissioner®)

ZONING CASE NO. 92-187-A
* * * * * x k& * * * Circuit Court Civil Action

No. 92-Cv-10821 /38 /132

AMENDED ORDER PURSUANT TO ORDER OF THE James W. Weimer, et ux
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Dear Mr. Gisriel:

September Term, 1993 ), which affirmed the Commissioner’s decision to grant

Weimer‘’s request for a variance. Rakowski then filed an appeal to

the Ci i . i
This matter comes before the Board on remand by Order of the lrcuit Court for Baltimore County, which also affirmed the

Enclo o RONDALYN RAKOWSKI
sed please find a copy of the Amended Order issued this Commissioner’s decision. Finally, Rakowski fi i i
Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated September 28, 1994 with Y, owskl filed a timely notice
date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County upon remand of appeal to this Court
i i Petiti for Variance be denied ursuant to .
direction that the Petition r P from the Circuit Court.
Issues

Order by the Court of Special Appeals dated May 24, 1994.
JAMES W. WEIMER, et al. Rakowski raises four issues,

IT IS THEREFORE this _"2:n  day of __ October , 1994, by Very truly yours, which we rephrase as follows:

L/&“’aﬁ:——E éufc Iy%._ f“‘k Bishop,

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance in Zoning Case No. 92- Kathleen C. Weidenhammer Fischer, i1 Did the B
. oard of Appeals
Administrative Assistant Getty, James S. (Ret’dq, findings of fact to suppé?i its 22235?g§guate

187-A be and is hereby DENIED. Specially Assigned)

I. Does the BCZR permit a variance for an

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County accessory building in a front yard?

111. Did Weimer mee: his burden of proof to
I3, justify the Commissicner’s decision to grant

Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski the variance?

Mr. & Mrs. James W. Weimer

Honorable Thomas J. Bollinger

Copy /Circuit Ct File 92-CV-10821
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lipowitz !/ Acting Chairman Pat Keller
: Lawrence E. Schmidt

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
RN : - Docket Clerk /ZADM
T PR S Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. - in his front yard and began constructing a new screen house on the

Iv. Does the variance violate the minimu

. , m

Per Curiam set-back requirement for an accessory
building?

Facts

9 JUN =7 A4 8: 35

May 24, 1994
In September 1991, Weimer removed an old screen house located

sarme site. The screen house site is Classified as a Limited
Development Area on Back River, located within the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area. Weimer did not obtain a permit from the County to
#92Cviog2!

s
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raze the o0ld structure c¢or construct a new screen house. After
receiving a stop-work order from the County, Weimer applied for a

varirance to permit construction of the new screen house.

The Commissioner determined that the replacement of the screen

house, originally built in 1972 prior to the effective date of the
applicable zoning regulations, was "merely a continuation of the
criginal pavilion which existed on the property for nearly twenty
years without prior complaint." The Commissioner also determined
that "the relief requested sufficiently complies with the

reguirements of Sections 307.1, 307.2, and 500.14 of the BCZR."

Comnissioner based his determination, in part, upon the

findings of the Director of the Office of Zoning Administration and

Development Management ("Director"):

Finding: The Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Program does not allow the placement of
new structures within the shoreline buffer;
however, as stated above, the program does
allow the continuation but not necessarily the
expansion of existing permitted uses. If
evidence can be presented that verifies the
size and location of a previously permitted
structure, then it will be allowed to be
rebuilt.

* * *

Finding: This property appears to be
within the 25% impervious surface limit. This
submitted site plan does not include
dimensions of the existing house; however, a
site visit by this Department estimated the
dimensions and found them to be within this
limit.

Zr appeal, the "findings" of the Bocard were as follows:

The testimony and exhibits indicate that the
screen house is merely a continuation of the
site being used for a screen house which has
existed on the property for at least 20 years
without complaint. In addition, said
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testimony and exhibits are sufficient to
indicate to the Board that Sections 307.1,
307.2 and 500.14 of the BCZR have been
complied with.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the
BCZR, the Director of the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource
Management ("DEPRM") has submitted
recommendations which describe what steps the
Petitioner must take to insure that the relief
requested complies with the following
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements to:

1) Minimize adverse impacts on water
quality that results from pollutants that
are discharged from structures or
conveyances or that have run off from
surrounding lands:

2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant
habitat; and

3) Be consistent with established land
use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bavy C(Critical Area which
accommodate growth and also address the
facts that, even if pollution is
controlled, the number, movement, and
activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached
hereto and become a permanent part of the
decision rendered in this appeal. There is no
evidence in the record that the relief
requested would adversely affect the health,
safety and/or general welfare of the public
provided there is compliance with requirements
of DEPRM as more fully described in the
aforesaid attachment.

After reviewing all the testimony,
exhibits and argument, the Board is of the
opinion that the relief requested in the
Petition submitted in compliance with the plat
submitted should be granted and will issue an
order granting the request.

The circuit court affirmed the Board’s decision and stated:

This Court has reviewed the transcript of
record as well as memorandum filed by
Appellant and Appellees, and considered
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arguments presented at a hearing. As trier of
fact, it is the Board’s responsibility to
weigh all the evidence presented to it and
rule accordingly. This Court’s responsibility
is to ensure that the Board’s decision is
supported by competent, material and
substantial evidence. It is this Court’s
finding that the Board addressed the issues
presented and that there was substantial
evidence to support the Board’s decision.

Discussion
I. S8tandard of Review
In United Steelworkers Local 2610 v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
298 Md. 665, 679 (1984), the Court of Appeals stated:

Judicial review of administrative action
differs from the appellate review of a trial
court judgment. In the latter context the
appellate court will search the record for
evidence to support the judgment and will
sustain the judgment for a reason plainly
appearing on the record whether or not the
reason was expressly relied upon by the trial
court. However, in judicial review of agency
action the court may not uphold the agency
order unless it is sustainable on the agency’s
findings and for the reasons stated by the
agency.

When the record fails to disclose findings of fact by the agency,
the Court ordinarily remands the case for appropriate findings of
fact. See Ocean Hideaway Condominium Ass’n v. Boardwalk Plaza
Venture, 68 Md. App. 650, 656~-57 (1986).

"Expert discretion is the lifeblood of the

administrative process, but ‘unless we make

the requirements of administrative action

strict and demanding, expertise, the strength

of modern government can become a monster

which rules with no practical 1limits on

discretion.’"
Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156, 167

(1962) (citation omitted).
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We agree with Rakowski that the circuit court erred when it
affirmed the Board’s decision to grant the variance because the
Board failed to make appropriate findings of fact. Rakowski
rightly asserts that the circuit court failed to address whether
the Board had the authority, under §§ 307.1 and 307.2, to grant
Weimer’s request for a variance, whether the variance violated the
minimum set-back requirements sot forth in § 400.1, and whether the
Board made sufficient findings of fact. Furthermore, the circuit
court applied the wrong standard of review when it affirmed the
Board’=s decision. The circuit court stated that the Board’s
decision was "supported by competent, materjial and substantial
evidence" and that "there was substantial evidence to support the
Board’s decision." A revizwing court, however, may c¢nly affirm the
decision of an administrative agency based upon the agency’s
findings of fact. In the case sub judice, the Board failed to make
sufficient findings of fact upon which the circuit court could have
upheld the agency’s decision.
II. Does the BC3R Permit a Variance for the Screen House?
Both the Board and the circuit court relied on §§ 307.1,
307.2, and 500.14 of the BC2R to reach their co.clusions that the
Commissioner had the authority tc grant Weimer’s request for a
variance. Section 307 of the BCZR provides in pertinent part:
307.1--The zoning commissioner of Baltimore
County and the County Board of Appeals,
upon appeal, shall have and they are
hereby given the power to grant variances
from height and area regulations, from
off-street parking regulations and from

sign requlations, only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist
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that are ©peculiar to the land or
structure which is the subject of the
variance request and where strict
compliance with the zoning regulations
for Baltimecre County would result in
practical gdifficulty or unreasonable
hardship. . . . They shall have no power
to grant any other variances. . .

307.2~--In addition to the authority and
limitations set forth in Section 307.1
above, within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area, the zoning commissioner, or upon
appeal, the Board of Appeals of of [sic]
Baltimore County, shall have the power to
authorize the expansion of those uses in
existence at the time of the effective
date of this subsection: any order
granting a variance pursuant to this
subsection shall contain findings of fact
which shall include the folleowing: . . .

1. That special conditions or
circumstances exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure
within the critical area of the
county; . .

2. That strict compliance with the
critical area regulations would
result in practical difficulty,
unreasonable hardship or severe
economic hardship; . . .

3. That strict compliance with the
critical area regulations will
deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties
in similar areas within the critical
area of the county; . . .

4. That the granting of a variance
will not confer upon an applicant
any special privilege that would be
denied by the critical area
requlations to other lands or
structures within the critical area
of the county; . . .

5. That the variance request is not

based upon conditions or
circumstances which are the result

_10_
The Board made no such findings. A reviewing court may

hold an agency’s decision if the record does not disclose the

N
&

findirnas of fact used by the agency to reach its conclusion. When
an agency fails to supply factua! findings to support its decision,

tre decision may be deemed arbitrary. See Mortimer v. Howard

Zesearck, 83 Md. App. 432, 441 (1990). The Board’s decision, 1in

+he case sub judice, lacked the specific factual findings necessary
for a reviewing court to determine the basis of the agency’s

action. The Board summarized:

The testimony and exh.bits in@icatg that the
screen house is merely a continuation of the
site being used for a screen house which has
existed on the property for at lgagt 20 years
without complaint. In addition, said
testimony and exhibits are sufficlent to
indicate to the Board that Sections 307.1,
307.2 and 500.14 of the BCZR have been
complied with.

I~ Anderscn v. Board of Appeals, 22 Md. App. 28, 36-37 n. 5 (1974),
we recognized that, "[d]espite repeated admonitions by the Court of
ipreals that the findings of administration boards are not to be
1:mited to conclusions couched in the terms of the ordinance itself
rut rather are to include specific findings of facts that support

-
e

.....

-~e‘r conclusions in boilerplate fashion, without supplying any

srez.fic findings of fact. In this case, we agree with Rakowski

e o e

+~at the Board, which based its decision to grant the variance on

§§ 227.1, 307.2, and 550.14, has rot even set forth its conclusions

P L )

..... g a keillerplate form of § 307.2.
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of actions by the applicant, nor
does the request arise from any
condition relating to 1land or
building use, either permitted or
nonconforming, on any neighboring
property; . . .

6. That the granting of a variance
will be in harmony with the general
spirit and intent of the critical
area regulations of the county; and

7. That the variance conforms to
the requirements as stated in
Section 500.14, B.C.Z.R. . . .

We agree with Rakowski that § 307.1 does not apply to Weimer’s
request for a variance. Section 307.1 permits the Commissioner and
the Board to grant variances "from height and area regulations,
from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regqgulations."
Clearly, a variance for the construction of an accessory building
does not qualify as a variance from height and area regulations
under § 307.1; however, the BCZR does permit the Commissioner and
the Board to authorize the expansion of nonconforming uses in
existence at the time of the effective date of § 307.2, which was
1988. The original screen house was constructed in 1972, and
therefore, was in existence at the time of the effective date of
§ 307.2. The original screen house, however, was constructed in
viclation of § 400.1 of the BCZR, and therefore was not a use
sanctioned by law. The BCZR defines nonconforming use as "a legal
use that does not conform to a '1se regulation for the zone in which

it is located or to a special regulation applicable to such a use."

BCZR § 101 (1987). Section 307.2 does not permit the expansion of

illegal uses.
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III. & IV. Weimer’s Burden of Proof and the Minimum Set-Back
— Requirements

Although we would ordinarily remand a case when an agency
makes "no findings of fact worthy of the name," we shall reverse
the decision of the circuit court because the record demonstrates
that the screen house was not a use for which a variance was
permitted. Turner v. Hammond, 270 Md. 41, 57 (1973); see also
Ocean Hideaway, 68 Md. App. at 664-65 (holding that where the
undisputed evidence shows that the proposed building would violate
a mandatory requirement of the zoning code, the Court may reverse
the decision of the Board, rather than remand the case for
appropriate findings). As we have already discussed, the testi?ony
demonstrates that the screen house, when originally built in 1972,
did not meet the minimum, mandatory set-back requirement of two and
one half feet from Rakowski’s side property line. The
reconstruction of a screen house on that same site would amount to
a continuation of a use that is in violation of a mandatory zoning
regquirement,

The BCZR does empower the Board, under Article vV, § 2-85.1 "to
make a change as to the district, division or zone within which a
particular piece of property is classified (zoning
reclassification) as herein provided." Befcre the Board =may
reclassify property or grant a use variance pursuant to 2-85.1,
however, the Board must find that substantial change in the
character of the neighborhood has occurred or that the last

classification of the property was established in error. See also

-8 =

The Board determined that the construction of the new screen

house was merely a continuation of the original screen house that

had been in existence since 1972. The Board based its

determination on the Director’s statement, made pursuant to

§ 500.14 of the BCZR, that the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program
allows the continuation, but not necessarily the expansion of
existing permitted uses. The Board, however, failed to recognize

the mandatory language in § 400.1 of the BCZR. Pursuant to

§ 400.1, accessory buildings may only be located in the rear yard

and "in no case shall they be located less than 2 1/2 feet from any
side or rear lot 1lines, except that two private garages may be
built with a common party wall straddling a side interior propérty
line if all other requirements are met." Significantly, the

zoning regulations governing accessory buildings are located in

Article 4 of the BCZR, the purpose of which is as follows:

Certain uses, whether permitted as of
right or by special exception, have singular,
individual characteristics which make it
necessary, in the public interest, to specify
regulations in greater detail than would be
feasible in the individual use regulations for
each or any of the zones or districts. This
article, therefore, provides such requlations.

Clearly, the County saw fit to distinguish certain requlations from

the general height and area requlations set forth in Article 3.
The testimony before the Board indicated that Weimer built the
original screen house in his front yard, 2.16 feet from Rakowski’s
side property line, in 1972, and that he wanted to reconstruct the

hew screen house on the same site. Section 400.1, effective 1963,

nandates that in no case shall an accessory building be located
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8CZR, Rules of Practice and Procedure of County Board of Appeals,

Rule 9 (Appendix G, 1987).

In Anderson, 22 Md. App. at 38-39, this Court characterized a
use variance as "customarily concerned with ‘hardship’ cases, where
the land cannot yield a reasonable return if used in accordance
with the use restrictions of the ordinance and a variance must be
permitted to avoid confiscatory operation of the ordinance, . . ."
Weimer does not demonstrate that, without a variance from § 400.1,
he would suffer a hardship or would be unable to use his property
as a residence. Furthermore, the existence of the screen house on
the front yard of Weimer’s property is the result of Weimer’s own
doing. A hardship that is self-created cannot be the basis for
granting a variance. See Wilson v. Mayor of the Town of Elkton, 35
Md. App. 417, 427-28 (1977) ("‘the hardship, arising as a result of
the act of the owner or his predecessor will be regarded as having
been self-created, barring relief.’" ). Because the Commissioner
and the Board granted a variance that they were not permitted,
under the BCZR, to grant, and because Weimer has not sustained his
burden of proving that he is entitled to a variance from use

regulation § 400.1 of the BCZR, we reverse the opinion and order of
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less than two and a half feet from a side lot line. Although the
BCZR, undeftcompelling circumstances, might permit a variance for
an accessory building, under no circumstances does § 400.1 of the
BCZR permit a variance for the construction of Weimer‘’s screen
house 2.16 feet from Rakowski’s side property line.

The Board explicitly found that the reason for granting the
petition was that the screen house had existed "for at least 20
years without complaint." This really has no bearing on the issues
involved in this case unless the Board was implicitly finding that
this was a nonconforming use. This it cannot be. A nonconforming
use is one that is legal prior to the time new zoning regqulations
become effective, and therefore remains exempt from the new
regulations. Had Weimer constructed his screen house in 1955, prior
to the institution of the BCZR, then Weimer’s screen house would
constitute a nonconforming use; however, Weimer built his screen
house in 1972, several years after the enactment of § 400.1, which
requires that accessory buildings be constructed in rear yards with
minimum set-back requirements of two and one half feet. Therefore,
Weimer’s screen house was never sanctioned by law and does not
constitute a nonconforming use which the Board can expand pursuant
to § 307.2.

III. Did the Board Make Sufficient Findings of Fact?

Even assuming, arguendo, that the construction of the new
screen house constituted a permissive expansion of an existing use,
the Board was required, pursuant to § 307.2 of the BCZR, to set

forth findings of fact addressing the seven regquirements listed
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the Board granting Weimer a variance for the construction of his

screen house.

JUDGMENT REVERSED;
CASE REMANDED TO THE
CIRCUIT COURT POR
REMAND TO THE BOARD
OF 2ZONING APPEALS
WITH DIRECTION THAT
THE PETITION FOR THE
VARIANCE BE DENIED.
APPELLEE TO PAY THE
CO8TS.



abas. ULmaNn, Pessin & Katz, PA..

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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February 24, 1994

Clerk of the Court of

Special Appeals of Maryland
Courts of Appeal Building
Rowe Boulevard and Taylor Avenue
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

9 :21id 82 g34%6

Re: Rakowski v. Weimer, et al.
September Term, 1993
No. 1543

Dear Mr. Clerk:

Enclosed you will find a Notice of Change of Address for
filing in the above-referenced case.

Very truly yours,//

Thomas J 'Gisriel
i

TJG/ral

Enclosure

cc: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
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Michael P. Donnelly (410) 938-8800 {410} 740-2000
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Joseph P. Kempler (410) 823-6017 Facsimi

Mary Elizabeth Zorzi Of Counmel

David W. Bodl Allen D. Greif

Susan B. Hughes Alan M. Foreman
William M. Gatesman David Borinsky

Kevin F. Bress, PA
John H. Haas
September 13, 1993

HAND DELIVERED

Clerk of the Court of

Special Appeals of Maryland
Courts of Appeal Building
Rowe Boulevard & Taylor Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: 1In the Matter of the Application of James W. Weimer, et
ux for a Variance on Property located on the North Side
of Beachwood Road, 1400' West of the Centerline of
Lynhurst Road (4116 Beachwood Road) 15th Election
District, 7th Councilmanic District

Pear Mr. Clerk:

Enclosed please find Civil Appeal Prehearing Information
Report for filing in the above-captioned case.

Very truly yours,

rFa
’\%4
Thomas/J. Gisriel

TJIG/ral

Enclosure

cc: Mr, and Mrs. James W. Weimer
Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
County Board of Appeals
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IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

ROMDALYN RAKOWSKI bl
(now known as Rondalyn Lotz)

Appellant

*
No. 1543
September Term, 1993

v.
JAMES W. WEIMER, ot ux.
Appellees

Please note counsel for Appellant's new address:
Thomas J. Gisriel
HODES, ULMAN, PESSIN & KATZ, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

Counsel's telephone and fax numbers remain the

HODES, , PESSIN & KATZ, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 938-8800

™ Colbwaces

I WEREBY CERTIPY that on this 24’ day of =~ , )
1994, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Change of Address was
mailed, postage prepaid, to: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer, 4116
Beachwood Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222; Michael B. Sauer,

Esquire, c/0 County Board of Appeals, Room 49, Basement, 014
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, "T;Z?rnd

-

{tijg.gen\lotz.nac)

CIRCUICOURT FOR BALTIMORE@OUNTY
CIVIL CATEGORY _APPEAL

ATTORNEYS
IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF JAMES W.
WEIMER, ET UX FOR A VARIANCE :
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE 21204  938-8800

NORTH SIDE OF BEACHWOOD ROAD, Gor pacanEy NAUEY R
1400' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE swiTe §oo

OF LYNHURST ROAD (4116

BEACHWOOD ROAD)

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT

7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Thomas J. Gisriel

gy 11 21 12016
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Ofes: Maited 10 /n/cr
#92-187-4 Dli: Mired 631252

1) Nov. 20, 1992 Rondalyn Rakowski's Order for Appearl for the
Order of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals,fd.

2) Nov. 23, 1922 C(Certificate of Notice, fd.

Sec. 1, 1992 Appellant's Petition for Appeal, fd. E‘:," 'm cm'Tw
Olok

ps {4) Dec. 17, 1992 Transcript of Record, fd.
ns {53 Dec. 31, 1992 Notice of Filing of Record, fd. Copy sent.

fkv)(6)Feb. 11,1493 - Appellant's memorandum, Fd.

April 14,1993 Hon. Thomas J. Bollinger. Hearing had testimony taken. Court's ...
itten opinion to be filed. -.vi-

- ma
-t wdmfd

PH{7) Aug 12,1993 Opinion and Order of Court Affirming the grant by the
County Board of Appeals,fd. (TJB)
mr (8) Segpt. 3, 1993 Pltff's Order entering an appeal to the Court of Special
Appeals of Maryland, fd. (Docket 6, Folio 198)

fps (8) October 6, 1993 Order of Court from the Court of Special Appeals

that the above captioned appeal proceed without a Prehearing Conference,
fd. (Hon. Paul E. Alpert)

DECEMBER 3, 1993- ORIGINAL RECORD AND PROCEEDINGS SENT TO THE COURT OF
SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND BY CERTIFIED MAIL.

Docket ___ 38 Page 132 - case 92CV 10821

'l‘. ""aﬁ." . S BERT ' SPECIAL Tee Tl
ot st s’ @) TCOURTOFSPECIALAPFENgG ~ ©: "
: .9;-

OF MARYLAND

CIVIL APPEAL PREHEARING INFORMATION REPORT

In the Matter of James W. Weimer, et ux. for a Variamnce 'on
Title of case: Property located on the north side of Reachwooé Road, 1400°
west of the centerline of Lynhurst Road (4116 Beachwood Road)

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic¢ District
Which party is Appellant in Court of Special Appeals:

Rondalyn Rakowski
Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of counsel:

For Appellant: Thomas J. Gisriel, Hodes, Ulman, Pessin & XKatz, P.A.,

22 W. Allegheny Avenue, Suite 400, Towson, MD 21204
(410) 938-8800

Yor Appelles: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer (pro se)
4116 BRBeazchwecod Rcad
Qaltimore, MD 21222

County Board of Appeals for Balto. Co
Trial court: tOAECHARKNARPHATAX Goexk dexxaffirmed by Circuit Court fqr Balto.

a. Docket No: BJd. of Appeals 92-187-A €. Trial Judge: Cir. Ct.
Cir. Ct. 38/132/92CV10821 ~homas J. Bollincer
b. XJoxy/Non=Jury /ASESONXANseiny -

4. Type of case {g.g., autocmobile negligence, worker’s compensation, breach of contract,
domastic, employmant dispute, product liadbility, property dispute, tax, UCC, zoning, etc.)

Administrative appeal - property use dispute

5. Stats the approxinii. amount. in controversy,'.or if other than monsy damages, the type
of rellief sought from the trial court.

Reverse granting of variance permitting construction of a screenhouse

6. Trial
a. Duration of trial: 1/2 day (Board of Appeals) 1/2 Hour (Circuit court)

b. Number of exhibits in evidence: 13 (Board of Appeals O (Circuit Court)

7. Judgment

a. Date of judgment being appealsd: (if date is other than that skcwn cn dockst,
please explain.)

August 11, 1992

P 4 - v -

b. Dclcrihcljudgncnt and give a2 brief dolctipiiéh‘o! the trial court’s disposition
being appealed. (Attach a copy of any written opinion of the trial court.)

The Circuit Court, deferring to presumption of validity but failing to
address legal issues presented to it, affirmed the Board of Appeals

€. ~Did judgment finally dispose of all claims by and against all parties? If not, .

g%‘;:; explain why judgment is appealabls. (See Md. Rule 2-602; Courts Art., §§ 12-301,
- .) )

Yes

*~am (10) Dec 9, 1993 Corres‘mdance, fd.

92CV10821 38/132
CASE NO /

7ilr Jine 28, 1994 - Oriqginal Papers & Mandate from the Court of Special Appeals Received & fr

SFPOFITION OF APPEAL IN COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS:

May 24, 1994: Per Curiam filed. Judgment reversed; case remanded to the
Clrcurt Court for remand to the Board of Zoning Appeals with direction that
the Petition for the variance be denied. Appellee to pay the costs.

June 23, 1994 - Mandate Issued.

PH{12) Oct 6,1994 COrder of Court Denying the Petition for variance and Remanding case to the
Baltimoe County Board of Appeals,etc,fd. (TJB)

date filed No Wand date of disposition

L]

d. Was post-judgment ion under Md. Rule 2-532, _3-5‘ or 2-534 filwd? 1f .-“;__

8. Dats appeal noted: September 3, 1993

9. lssues proposed to be raised on appeal. As to each La;uc, state whether and how the
issue was raised in and decided by the trial court, whether you anticipats a defense of

non-preservation, waiver, or harmless error, and how you propcose to respond to any such
defense.

l. The Board of Appealslacks the power to grant the reguested variance.
This issue was raised in the Board of Appeals crally, and in the Petition,
the Memorandum and argument before the Circuit Court, but was not addressed
by either the Board of Appeals or the Circuit Court.

2.. The Board of Appeals failed to specify the reasons for its decision and
failed to make the statutorily required findings of fact. This issue was

raised in the Petition, the Memorandum and argument before the Circuit
Court, but was not addressed hy that Court.

3. The variance granted is illegal because it violates the minimum set-back
for an accessory structure from the side lot line. This argument was raisec

in the Petition, the Memorandum and argument hefore the Circuit Court, but
was not addressed ky that Court.

1C. Settlement discussions:

4. Was settlement discussed before “rial or hearing which resulted in judgment?
Jescrite briefly.

No

b. Has settlement been discussed since judgment? Descridbe briefly.

No

-~

¢. Do you believe that a Prehearing Conference would be helpful? Why?

Ne

il1. If this appeal proceeds, given the number of pleadings and exhibits and the length of
trial, do you anticipate that the record extract will exceed 100 pages in length? If so,

state why the procadure authorized in Md. rule 8~-501(1) - Deferred Record Extract - should
not he -ised. '

NO

NOTICE
A prebearing confereace is designed 1o sacoursgs the parties to resch 1 yolurtary ssitlement befors incurring the expenss of securing a transcript and preparing
and prioting briafs, or, if that is 8ot poasible, W0 limit 1be issuss a0d 2O consider the option of an sxpedited sppeal pursuamt 10 Md. Rule $-207. Please set forth
sxcinctly any additional mformation snd sttach agy docwments or relevant pleadings which will assist the Court and the parties in reaching an
i ‘ B d ettiement negotistions will be keot sirict onfidenti
CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that a copy of the foresgoing statement was mailed to: Mr. and Mrs.
James W. Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222; Michael B
Sauer, Esguire. c/o County Board of Appeals, Room 49, Basement, 0ld
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; and Cgﬁnty Board

of Appeals, Rccm 49, Basement, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Apehue, Towso
Maryland 21204. 1455

4/ ’3/ 43 Ty // ,_,;;;/

Dats Signed Tnom ‘fJ._Gisrieﬁ
J

/
TO 3Z SIGNED BY THE ATTORNEY WEO IS EANDLING APPEAL OR BY
TEE APPELLANT PERSONALLY IF NOT REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY.

® -

IN THE MATTER OF IN THE

JAMES WEIMER, ET UX CIRCUIT COURT

FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

ON BEACHWOOD ROAD, ETC. CASE NO. 92 CV 10821

* * *

ORDER

In accordance with the unreported, per curiam Opinion

and Order of the Court of Special Appeals, it is this 287" day

of September, 1994, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County,

ORDERED that this case be remanded to the Baltimore County

Board of Appeals with direction that the Petition for the
variance be DENIED.

Trve Copy Toet

' .
St
Pe.o THOMAS J,” BOLLINGER

Copies sent to:

-

Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire

22 W. Allegheny Ave., #400
Towson, MD 21204

Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
(Case No. 92-187-A)

Room 49, 0ld Courthouse

Towson, MD 21204

0CT 06 1994




. gz -A - James W. Weimer, et ux

CCtNJEMANDED case to C.B.of A. ' IR .

w/ direction to DENY variance. ' . .

{Hon. Thomas J. Bollinger) ]-@BS'U Passm & Kxrz, PA. .
IN THE MATTER OF THRE IR THE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
IN THE MATTER OF IN THE APPLICATION OF JAMES W. CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE Michael C. Hodes 22, ALLEGHENY AVENUE
FOR A VARIANCE CIRCUIT COURT I HEREB . aRD SorTindien Lot Jay Ulonan . 10440 LTTLS PATUCHNT PARKWAY
AME ’ NORTH SIDE OF BEACHWOOD ROAD, FOR £ th : : N R 588800 et N o
FOR A VARIANCE ON PRODERTY FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 1400' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was mailed, postage - Do 109 301 961717 DL, Direes

OF LYNHURST ROAD (4116 BAL UNTY . (410) 336-8806 Facsimile ($10) 740.2003 Pocoimte
BEACHWOOD ROAD) ( TIMORE CO prepaid, to: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Road, (410) 823-6017 Facsimile

ON BEACHWOQOD ROAD, ETC. CASE NO. 92 CV 10821 15 E 1
TH ELECTION DISTRICT Case No. : . : Mary Elizabeth Zorzi
. N R 7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT o Baltimore, Maryland 21222; Michael B. Sauer, Esquire, c/o County David W. Bodley

Susan B. Hughes
38/132/92cv10821 Board of Appeals, Room 49, Basement, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington ¥illam M. Gatesnan

ORDER * * * * & * *
Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; and County Board of Appeals, Room

NOTICE OF APPEAL September 3, 1993
49, Basement, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson,

and Order of the Court of Special Appeals, it is this giéiéL day . . - - Maryland 21204. ( Clerk of the Circuit Court
the final judgment entered in this action on Angust’l}, 1993. ‘ for Baltimore Count
of September, 1994, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, .f—*——jzzzjr ‘,- o Y

In accordance with the unreported, per curiam Opinion

Rondalyn Rakowski, Appellant, hereby notices an appeal from

County Courts Building

27 /
ORDERED that this case be remanded to the Baltimore County —\%m,j . et Thomas J./Gisriel ;Oi B‘“’l;’g A‘;‘f‘z‘g:
Thomas JtiGisriel / ewson,

{tjg.gen\rakowski.noa} Re: 1In the Matter of the Application of James W. Weimer
. PESSIN & KATZ, P.A. et ux. for a Variance on Property ’
Case No. 38/132/92Cv10821

Board of Appeals with direction that the Petition for the
HODES,
variance be DENIED. 22 West Allegheny Avenue
Suite 400
, Towson, Maryland 21204
/S/ (410) 938-8800 :

| Enclosed please find Notice of Appeal for filing in the above-
. BOLLINGER, JUDGE . ¢ PP¢ g xn e above
THOMAS J ;g::ig;zs f:r ﬁpPellant, captioned case. Also enclosed is our firm's check in the amount of

$60.00 to cover the filing fee.

Dear Madam Clerk:

Copies sent to:

Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire Very truly YOUISK /)
22 W. Allegheny Ave., #400 ey j /ﬁ /
Towson, MD <1204 / 55 47//’ Loy gV
//Hichael B. Sauer, Esquire Thomas /. Gisriel
\.“7 Baltimore County Board of Appeals
(Case No. 92-187-A) TJG/ral

Enclosures
, 01d Courthous= .
223202? 1l 3504 cc: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer

Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
County Board of Appeals
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Py ® CIRCUjj COURT FOR BALTIMOREQEOUNTY A 8/11/93 colfierirmed by Circutt court. (@) S o
oo CIVIL CATEGORY _APPEAL (Judge Thomas J. Bollinger)

e, S ‘ : Case No. 92-187-A
ATTORNEYS IN THE MATTER OF * IN THE

I30EC -6 AMIL: 4L IN THE MATTER OF THE
*  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT APPLICATION OF JAMES W. Thomas J. Gisriel JAMES WEIMER, ET UX * CIRCUIT COURT

WEIMER, ET UX FOR A VARIANCE 22 W. Allegheny Ave, Ste 400 Cason, 34 Md. App. 487, cert. denied, 280 Md. 728 (1977). A

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE 21204  938-8800 FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY |

, NORTH SIDE OF BEACHWOOD ROAD, ; reviewing court may, and should, examine the conclusions the

CIVIL 1400' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE ON BEACHWOOD ROAD, ETC. * CASE NO. 92 CV 10821

OF LYNHURST ROAD (4116 agency reached to determine whether reasoning minds could

DOCKET 38 PAGE 132 BEACHHOOD ROAD) * * * *

T IST ' reasonably reach the agency conclusion from the facts in the
JAMES W. WEIMER ET UX CASE NO. 962 CV 10821 %%:HcgtggIig:N?CSD¥;$§ICT ¥ d Y

the agency's. Commissioner, Baltimore City Police Dep't v.

RONDALYN RAKOWSKI

OPINION AND ORDER record. It is the agency's province to resolve conflicting

evidence, even as to drawing inferences in light of

I NDEX This matter comes before this Court on Appellant's appeal
: inconsistency. Bullock v. Pelham Wood Apts., 283 Md. 505

from a decision rendered by the County Board of Appeals of
Clerk's Memorandum With Notations SR . ‘ (1978).

- e - Baltimore County granting Appellee's requested variance. In o
Order For Appeal - : T~ The reviewing court must afford the presumption of

' reviewing the decision of an administrative agency, this Court is . . .
Certificate Of Notice : - 2 validity to the agency's decision. Id. O©Only if the court

Di‘ Maried governed by the Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government
o L) .

Petition For Appeal 492-187-A should find that substantial rights of a petiticner for review

§§10-201 et seq. 610-215(g) sets forth the grounds by which L. L.

Notice Of Change Of Address Of Thomas J. Gisriel... 1) Nov. 20, 1992 Rondalyn Rakowski's Order for Appearl for the have been prejudiced by one or more of the causes specified then
Order of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals,fd. a reviewing court may remand, affirm, reverse or modify an agency o ] .

Proceedings Before The Zoning Commissioner And The it is the function of the court to reverse or modify the order.

Board Of Appeals 0Of Baltimore County ) . , 199 tificat f Notice, fd. decision.
) Nove B P Cermificate o oree ' Bernstein v. Real Estate Comm'n, 221 Md. 221 (1959), appeal

Notice Of Filing Of Record And Appellants' . ' ™ | , . b S A reviewing court may modify or reverse a decision "if any L
Memorandum (3) Dec. 1, 1992 Appellant’s Petition for Appeal, fd ST - dismissed, 363 U.S. 419 (1960).

- . . RO v substantial right of the petitioner may have been prejudiced
Opinion And Order (TJB) 25 (4) Dec. 17, 1992 Transcript of Record, fd I L This Court has reviewed the transcript of record as well

o5 (5 Dec. 31, 1992 Notice of Filing of Record, fd. Copy sent. R because a finding, conclusion, or decision of the agency:

Transcript For Hearing Before The County Board Of as memorandum filed by Appellant and Appellees, and considered

Apreals Of Baltimore County (kv){6)Feb. 1,1993 - Appellant's memorandum, Fd. e C ...{iv) is affected by any other error of law; (v) is unsupported arguments presented at a hearing. As trier of fact, it is the
g m“ - I

. . . . ' ! by competent, material, and substantial evidence in light of the
April 14,1993 Hon. Thomas J. Bollinger. Hearing had testimony taken. Court's TIL ar10801 Board's responsibility to weigh all the evidence presented to it

written opinion to be filed. | ovak 80.0¢ entire record as submitted; or (vi) is arbitrary or capricious.

PH(7) Aug 12,1993 Opinion and Order of Court Affirming the grant by the  [nCAE(H 1L 50,00 §10-215(g)(3)(iv-vi).
Crder From The Court Of Special Appeals To Proceed County Board of Appeals,fd. (TJB) C@EXTEI CLOL RO T
without A Prehearing Conference

ondence And Notice Of AppealToe The Court Of
Appeals Of Maryland

and rule accordingly. This Court's responsibility is to ensure

a3 that the Board's decision is supported by competent, material and
; 2908 - A reviewing court may, and should, examine facts found by ) . i . .
*mr (8) SeEpt. 3, 1993 Pltff's Order entering an appeal to the Court of Special substantial evidence. It is this Court's finding that the Board
Appeals of Maryland, fd. (Docket 6, Folio 198) the agency. If evidence is found to support the fact in the _
FYHTBITS UNDER SEPARATE COVER 7 addressed the issues presented and that there was substantial
*ps (9) October 6, 1993 Order of Court from the Court of Special Appeals : record, this Court has no power to substitute its assessment for .
that the above captioned appeal proceed without a Prehearing Conference, evidence to support the Board's decision.

fd. (Hon. Paul E. Alpert)
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accordingly, it is this //+¥~ day of August, 1993, by the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County,

ORDERED that the grant by the County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County of a variance to Appellees is hereby AFFIRMED.

~THOMAS /J/ BOLLINGER, JUDGF

Copies sent to:

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
4116 Beachwnod Ro=gd

-

Baltimore, MD 21222

Thomas J. Gisriel, Esguire
22 W. Aliegheny Ave., 2400
Towsen, MDD 21204

Cgunty Board of Appeals for
g///ﬁgﬁzimore County (Case No. 92-187-~3)

A property survey introduced into evidence also indicated that the
dimensions of the new screenhouse are 16’ plus X 12°.
(Protestant’s Exhibit No. 3).

In its Opinion, the Baltimore County Board of Appeals made no
findings of fact regarding the size of the two screenhouses.

The evidence regarding the distance of the screenhouse from
the property line dividing the Weimer and Rakowski properties is
also disputed. Ms. Rakowski has testified that the distance from
the property line to the screenhouse is 2 feet and 1/16 of an inch.
(T. 25). The property survey indicates that the distance from the
propexty line to the screenhouse is 2.1§ feet, (Protestant’s
Exhibit No. 3). Mr. Hribar has testified that the distance from
the property line to the screenhouse is 24 inches. (T- 45). The
Board of Appeals made reference to Ms. Rakowski’s testimony at page
2 of its Opinion, but made no findings of fact on this issue. All
testimony indicated that the screenhouse is less than two and one-
half feet from the property line. The Board made no reference to
the fact that Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations permits an accessory structure tec be no closer than two
and one-half feet from the side lot line.

The Weimers’ screenhouse is the only screenhouse in the
neighborhood between the various houses and the water. (T. 10-11).
There are no comparable structures to this screenhouse in the
neighborhood facing the water. (T. 14). The testimony indicated
that the lack of a screenhouse on the various other properties in

the neighborhood did not cause any practical difficulty for those

IN THE MATTER OF THE IN THE
APPLICATION OF JAMES W.

MEIMER, ET UX FOR A VARIANCE CIRCUIT COURT
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE

NORTH SIDE OF BEACHWOOD ROAD, FOR

1400’ WEST OF THE CENTERLINE

OF LYNHURST ROAD (4116 BALTIMORE COUNTY
BEACHWOOD ROAD)

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT Case No.

7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

38/132/92Ccv10821

* * * * * * *
APPELLANT'S MEMORANDUM
Rondalyn Rakowski, Appellant, respectfully submits this
Memorandum pursuant to Rule Bl2 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
I. Statement of the Case
This case is an appeal from the October 21, 1992 decision of
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County to grant the
request of Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer for a variance from Section
400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations to permit a
screenhouse as an accessory structure to be located in the front
yard of their property located at 4116 Beachwood Road. The
Appellant is Rondalyn Rakowski who resides at 4118 Beachwood Road,
an adjoining property.
Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations
states in pertinent part:
Accessory buildings in residential zones,
other than farm buildings (Section 404) shall
be located only in the rear yard and shall
occupy not more than forty percent (40%)
thereof ... In no case shall it be located
less than two and one-half feet from any side
or rear lot lines, except that two private
garages may be built on a common party wall

straddling the side interior property line if
all other requirements are met.

persons in using their broperty and that the neighbors suffered no

unreasonable hardship from the lack of a screenhouse. (T. 29-30).

ITI. Argument

A. The Board Of Appeals Lacks
The Power To Grant The Requested Variance

In Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,
the Baltimore County Council granted the Zoning Commissioner and
the County Board of Appeals power to grant certain variances. That
Section gives the Board of Appeals and the Zoning Commissioner the
power to grant variances to height, area, off-street parking, or
sign regulations. That provision, however, also 1limits the
authority of the Zoning Commissioner and the Board of Appeals to
grant variances. Section 307.1 specifically states: “They shall
have no power to grant any other variances."

The Regulation from which the variance is granted in this
matter is Section 400.1, Accessory Buildings in Residence Zones.
The County Council has codified this provision within Article 4 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations entitled "Special
Regulations."

The County Council has specifically designated certain
regulations as height and area regulations. (See, for exampie,
Article 3, Section 1lA01.3, and Section 1B01.2). The Regulation at
issue in this case, Section 400.1, is not designated as a height
and area requlation by the Baltimore County Council, and is not

It is undisputed that the screenhouse in this case is located in
the front yard of 4116 Beachwood Road, and therefore, is an
accessory structure which is not permitted by Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Requlations. The Weimers sought a variance
to permit them to have the screenhouse on their property, despite

the provisions of Section 400.1.

Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

states, in part:

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal,
shall have and they are hereby given the power
to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street _ parking
regulations, and from sign regqulations, only
in cases where special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land
or structure which is the subject of the
variance request and where strict compliance
with the zoning regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship ... Furthermore, any
such variance shall be granted only if in
strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said height, area, off-street parking, or sign
regulations, and only in such manner as to
grant relief without injury to public health,
safety, and general welfare. They shall have
no power to grant any other variances....Any
order of the Zoning Commissioner or the County
Board of Appeals granting a variance shall
contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making
such variance.

On December 3, 1991, the Deputy 3Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County granted the Weimers’ request for a zoning
variance. Ms. Rakowski appealed that decision to the Baltimore

County Board of Appeals, which in an opinion dated October 21,
1992, affirmed the grant of the variance.

comparable to the regulations it has so designated. Section 400.1.

is also not analogous in terms and effect to height and area

requlations.

The County Council has designated an entire section,

409, for off-street parking.
this case has nothing to do with off-street parking.

The County Council has also designated an entire section,

Section 413, to deal with signs. Again, the Requlation involved in

this case has nothing whatscever to do with signs.

The Board of Appeals has not been given the authority to grant

the variance requested in this case. The County Council has

specifically stated that the Board shall not have the authority to

grant variances other than those listed in the Regulations.

Therefore, the Board‘s grant of the variance in this case must be

reversed. This issue was argued to the County Board of Appeals (T.

4-5, 46-47). The Board of Appeals, however, chose to ignore this

issue and failed to address it in its opinion.

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5(U), this Court has the

power to reverse a decision of the Board of Appeals if the Board’s
decision "is not in accordance with law. "
here,

Where, as is the case

the question presented to the Circuit Court is a question of

law, the Court’s review is expansive and this Court may substitute

its judgment for that of the administrative agency. Harxford County

¥. McDonough, 74 Md. App. 119 (1988); Gxay v, Anpe Arundel County,

73 Md. App. 301, 309 (1987).

Section

Obviously, the Regulation at issue in

II. tat t o act
In September, 1991, Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer employed

their nephew, Greg Hribar, to take down an 0ld screenhouse located

in their front Yard and construct a new one. (Transcript,
hereafter *7." 12). The Weimers did not obtain any permit from the

County to take down the old screenhouse or build the new

Screenhouse. (T. 10). In approximately October, 1991, the Weimers

received a stop-work order on the screenhouse. (T. 13).

Thereafter, they applied for the variance to permit them to

complete construction of the screenhouse.

The original screenhouse was built in 1972. (T. 12). There
is some confusion regarding the size of the original screenhouse.
Mr. Hribar has testified that the original screenhouse was 7' X

14’. (T. 18). Mr. Weimer has testified that the old screenhouse

was 12’ X 14'. (T. 9).

There is also a dispute regarding the size of the new
screenhouse and whether it is larger than the old screenhouse. Mr.
Hribar has testified that the new screenhouse is 147 X 12°. (T.
43). Nonetheless, he has testified that it is the same size as the
old screenhouse which he testified was 7’ x 14°. (T. 18). Mr.
Weimer testified that the new screenhouse is the same size as the

old screenhouse. (T. 13). Ms. Rakowski has testified that the new

screenhouse is larger than the old screenhouse, and that the

dimensions of the new screenhouse are 16" plus X 12'. (T. 24-25).

In this case, the Board of Appeals has clearly exceeded the
authority granted it by the Baltimore County Council. Accordingly,

the Board of Appeals’ grant of a variance in this case is not in

accordance with law and must be reversed.

B. The Board Of Appeals Failed To Specify The
Reasons For Its Decision And Failed To

Make The Findings Of Fact That Are Required

The Board of Appeals based their grant of the variance in this
case of two provisions, Section 307.1 and Section 307.2. Both of
these provisions and Article 25A, Section 5(U) of the Maryland Code
require the Board to make specific findings of fact to support the
granting of a variance, and to state the reasons for its decision.

Article 25A, Section 5(U) of the Maryland Code states that:

+-+ upon any decision by the County Board of Appeals, it shall
file an opinion which shall include a statement of facts found and

the grounds for its decision."

In its Opinion in this matter, the Board of Appeals failed to
make the required findings of fact and failed to state the reasons

for its decision. The Board merely concluded:

The testimony and the exhibits indicate that
the screenhouse is merely a continuation of
the site being used for a screenhouse which
has existed on the property for at least
twenty years without a complaint. In
addition, said testimony and exhibits are
sufficient to indicate to the Board that
Sections 307.1, 307.2, and 500.14 of the
B.C.Z.R. have been complied with.

(Opinion at p. 2).
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This conclusion is simply inadequate. The required findings

for Sections 307.1 and 307.2 will be discussed separately below.

Section 307.1

Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation
requires that "any order of the Zoning Commissioner or the County
Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of
fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons for making
such variance." Section 307.1 requires the Board of Appeals to
make findings of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for its decision with regard to specific issues, which will
be discussed in sub-headings below.

a. The special circumstances or conditions which
purportedly exist or are peculiar to the land or

sStructure which is the subject of the variance request

The Board made no finding that there were any special
circumstances or conditions with regard to the property involved in
this request to justify the grant of a variance. The only finding

of fact which could conceivably fit within this requirement is the

hardship is self-created and will not be the basis for granting a

Md. App. 417 (1977).

b. The practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship that would result from

strict compliance with the zoning regulation

To prove practical difficulty in order to obtain a variance,
a party must meet the following criteria:

1. Whether the strict compliance with
the requirement would unreasonably prevent the
use of the property for a permitted purpose or
render conformance unnecessarily burdensome.

2. Whether the grant would do
substantial injustice to the applicant, as
well as other property owners in the district,
or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief.

3. Whether relief can be granted in such
fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed and public safety and welfare
secured.
. 22 Md. App.
28 (1974).
The Board of Appeals plainly made no findings of fact nor

stated any reasons for its decision on these issues. Indeed, there

clearly not unreasonably prevent the Weimers from using their
property for a permitted purpose. For the same reason, it would
not create a substantial injustice for the Weimers to comply with
the provision. Finally, it certainly is not in the spirit of an
ordinance which prevents the placement of accessory structures in

front yards to allow such an accessory structures in the Weimers’

front yard.

In order to prove undue hardship, an applicant must meet the

following three criteria:

1. The applicant must be unable to
secure a reasonable return or make any
reasconable use of his property.

2. The difficulties or hardships must be
peculiar to the subject property in contrast
with other properties in the zoning district.

3. The hardship must not be the result
of the applicant’s own actions.

v. Board of A e , supra.

Again, the Board of Appeals has simply failed to make any

findings of fact or statements of reasons for its decisions on

these issues. Also, the record would not su

in favor of the Weimers.

fact that the screenhouse had existed since 1972.

created by the Weimers.

cannot be the basis for the granting the variance because it was

This, however,

Where the circumstance upon which an

is not sufficient evidence in the record to enable the Board to

find in favor of the Weimers on these issues.

Every other property owner in the area complies with the

The Weimers could use their property as a residence without
the screenhouse, just as all their other neighbors do. Similarly,
there are no hardships the Weimers would suffer which are peculiar

to their property if they, like their neighbors, were unable to

applicant for a variance relies to show hardship has been caused or

created by the property owner or his predecessor in title, the

2. That strict compliance with the
Critical Area regulations would result in
practical difficulty, unreasonable hardship,
or severe economic hardship;

3. That strict compliance with the
Critical Area regulations will deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in similar areas within the
Critical Area of the County;

4. That the granting of a variance will
not confer upon an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by the Critical
Area regqulations to other lands or structures
within the Critical Area of the County;

5. That the variance request is not
based upon conditions or circumstances which
are the result of actions by the applicant,
nor does the request arise from any condition
relating to land or building use, either
permitted or non-conforming, on any
neighboring property;

6. That the granting of a variance will
be in harmony with the general spirit and
intent of the Critical Area requlations of the
County; and

7. That the variance conforms to the
requirements as stated in Section 500.14
B.C.Z.R.

Again, no such findings have been made by the Board of Appeals

in its Opinion. Moreover, the record in this matter would not
support the findings necessary to grant a variance under Section

307.2. The findings required under Section 307.2 are quite similar

requirement that there be no accessory structures such as a

NS o | R | ¥ |} 0iiiRl 0§

to the findings required for Section 307.1. As they have been

discussed previously in this Memcrandum, they will not be repeated

here,

In the judicial review of an administrative action, a court

may uphold an agency order only if it is sustained by the agency’s

12

screenhouse in their front yard. All of these other property

owners are able to use their property. Lack of a screenhouse would

9

findings and for the reasons stated by the agency. Motor Vehicle

Adminjstration v. Mohler, 318 Md. 219, 231 (1990); Baltimore
Heritage v. City of Baltimore, 316 Md. 109, 113 (1989). The

reviewing court may not uphold an agency’s decision if a record of
the facts on which the agency acted or statement of reasons for its
action is lacking. Board of County Commjssioners for Prince
George’s County v. Zieqlex, 244 Md. 224, 229 (1966); Mortimer v.
Howard Regearch, 83 Md. App. 432 (1990).

Without a reasoned analysis, a reviewing court cannot
determine the basis of an agency’s action. In such an instance,

the case should be remanded for the purpose of having the
deficiencies supplied. oa Cou c i88] in
George’s County v. Ziegler, supra, 244 Md. App. 229; Mortiper v.
Boward Research, sypra.

For the reasons set forth above, the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals lacks the authority to grant the variance requested in this
matter, and therefore, this case should simply be reversed.
Moreover, even if the Board has the authority to grant the
requested variance, there was no competent and material evidence in
the record to support the grant of the variance. Therefore, the
grant of the variance should be reversed. If this Court should
decide, however, that the Board of Appeals does have authority to
grant the variance requested, and chooses not to review the record
searching for evidence to support the Board’s decision, this Court
should remand this matter to the County Board of Appeals for the
findings of fact and statements of reasons for the granting of the

13

erect the screenhouse between their residence and the water. To

variance which are required by Article 25A, Section 5(U) of the
Maryland Code, and Sections 307.1 and 307.2 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Requlations.

C. The Variance Granted Viclates The
Minimum Set-Back For An
o] i ine

Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
states in part that: "In no case shall they [accessory buildings])
be located less than two and one~-half feet from any side or rear
lot lines...."”

In its Opinion, the Board noted that Ms. Rakowski had
testified that the screenhouse in this matter was 2 feet and 1/16
inch from her property line. The only other evidence in the record
regarding this issue is the testimony of Greg Hribar that the
screenhouse is 24 inches from the property line (T. 45), and that
the screenhouse is 2.16 feet from the property line (Protestant’s
Exhibit No. 3).

Again, the Board of Appeals made ab-olutély no findings of
fact on this issue. There is a complete absence of any evidence in
the record which would support a finding that the screenhouse is at
least two and one-half feet from the property line as is required
by Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations.

In light of the fact that the variance as granted violates the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations by allowing an accessory
structure closer than 2 and 1/2 feet from the property line, that

decision is contrary to law and should be reversed.
14

the degree the Weimers suffer any hardship at all, it is because of

their own actions in constructing the screenhouse without first

obtaining permits.

€. How the variance is granted in strict
harmoqy with the spirit and intent of the
egquiation for which the varjance is ranted

The Board of Appeals made no findings of fact on this issue,

and failed to state a reason why it thought granting the variance

was in harmony with the Regulation. Obviocusly, the granting of

pPermission to erect an accessory structure such as a screenhouse in

the Weimers’ front yard is not in harmony with the spirit or intent

of the Regulation which prohibits the erection of accessory

structures in front yards.

2. Section 307.2

The Board of Appeals also claims to have relied on Section
307.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations in granting the
Weimers a variance. Section 307.2 authorizes the Board to grant

certain variances in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas contained

within Baltimore County. This Section also requires that any order

granting the variance pursuant to its authority shall contain

findings of fact which shall include the following:

. 1. That special conditions or
Circumstances exist that are peculiar to the

land or structure within the Critical Area of
the County;

The decision of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals in this
matter is virtually a textbook case of what an administrative
agency should not do. It has purported to grant a zoning variance
which it lacks the authority to grant under Section 307.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The variance it has granted
pPermits an accessory structure too close to the side lot line in
violation of Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations. Moreover, the Board of Appeals failed to make the
findings of fact and statements of their reasons as required by
Section 307.1 and Section 307.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations and Article 25A, Section 5(U) of the Annotated Code of
Maryland. Finally, the Board’s decision is unsupported by
competent, material and substantial evidence.

Accordingly, Appellant Rondalyn Rakowski requests that this
court reverse the October 21, 1992 Opinion and Order of the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals in this matter, or, in the
alternative, to remand this matter to the Baltimore County Board of

Appeals for appropriate findings of facts and stateme ts of reasons

for its conclusion. 4/ r
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Tﬁcnas 1.£Gisrie1 {
HODES, + PBSSIN & KATZ, P.A.

22 West Allegheny Avenue
Suite 400

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 938-8800
Attorneys for llant,
Rondalyn Rakows
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
22 W. ALLEGHENY AVENLE 10400 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY IN THE MATTER OF THE IN THE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ; SUITE 400 OB, MAD APPLICATION OF JAMES W, CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
' TOWSOR, MARYLAND 21204 et WEIMER. ET UX FOR A VARIANCE CIRCUIT COURT

is |7 177, 9386600
that on this day of ' Marvin N. “10) (301) 396-1717 D.C. Direc ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE
I HEREBY CERTIFY Y Furpsr . _ “ 102 740.2005 Pronons YO SIDE OF D ' R I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of January, 1993, a copy

1993, a copy of the foregoing Appellant’s Memorandum was mllled, id Bori (“10) 8236017 Facsinsle 1400’ WEST OF THE CENTERLINE of the foregoing Notice of Change of Address was mailed first-

Of Counsel
Allen D. Greif OF LYNHURST ROAD (4116 BALTIMORE COUNTY

postage prepaid, to: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Alan M, Foreman E:ggnggggTﬁg:D%ISTRICT . class, postage prepaid to:

:TH CEUNCIEHANIE DIS?RICT* . . Ease EO. 32/132{92CV&0821* Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
4116 Beachwood Road
County Board of Appeals, Room 49, Basement, Old Courthouse, 400 Baltimore, Maryland 21222
NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222; Michael B. Sauer, Esquire, c/o Pebruary 1, 1993

Please take notice that the address of Thomas J. Gisriel, 2}§hg§in2§ gggsg'ogsggéggls

Appeals, Room 49, Basement, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, . Room 49
counsel for ?ppellant RONDALYN RAKOWSKI has changed. Mr. Gisriel's Basement - O0ld Courthouse

Towson, Maryland 21204. , Ms. Suzanne Mensh, Clerk new address is HODES, ULMAN, PESSIN & KATZ, P.A., 22 WEST ALLEGHENY ;ggszgfhﬁggﬁ’gnﬁv;?ga
7 ) Circuit Court for Baltimore County -
. County Courts Building AVENUE, SUITE 400, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204. County Board of Appeals

Thomas J. Gisriel ' 401 Bosley Avenue Room 49
Towson, MD 21204 // Basement - 0ld Courthouse

Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, and County Board of

} 400 Washington Avenue

/
Thomas J./Gisriel Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: In the Matter of The Application of James W. Weimer,
Bt Ux. for a Variance on Property Located on the North
Side of Beachwood Road, 1400’ West of the Centerline ] ’—““TE%ZWWV,¥
of Lynchwood Road (4116 Beachwood Road) 15th Election Hodes, Ulpan, Pessin & Katz, P.A. / .

District, 7th Councilmanic District 22 West Allegheny Avenue Thomas T7/Gisriel

Suite 400
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 938-8800

Dear Ms. Mensh:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of Appellant’s Attorney for Rondalyn Rakowski

Memorandum for filing in the above-captioned case.

L o I o 15 b-a
i A

Plecase date and time stamp the copy and returm it
messenger.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Thomas/Ji Gisriel

TJG/ral

Enclosure

cc: Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
County Board of Appeals

THE APPLICATION OF File No. 92-CV-10821 File No. 92-CV-10821 IN THE MATTER O
JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX CIRCUIT COURT 1991 4 APPLICATION OF F THE " IN THE
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY December 3, Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner JAMES W.
LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE FOR GRANTING Petition for Variance with Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Order was entered gﬁ;%§g55§¥¥g§°gg¥Eg gﬁkiﬁgcn CIRCUIT COURT
gﬁgcggggg Rgg:g,orlq‘iggﬁgggg OF TIMORE COUNTY restrictions. and upon which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court, NORTH SIDE OF BEACHWOOD ROAD, FOR
BAL 1400' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE
ROAD (4116 BEACHWOOD ROAD) Notice of Appeal received from Michael Gisriel together with exhibits
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT Doc. No. 38 Esquire and Thomas Gisriel, Esquire on behalf 9 xhibits entered into evidence before the Board. ggAg!‘;WNOHOURSD gmng-;m (4116 BALTIMORE COUNTY
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT of Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski, Protestant/Appellant. 15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
Folio No. _132
RONDALYN RAKOWSKI, PLAINTIFF June 11, 1992 Hearing before the Board of Appeals. Respectfully submitted 7Tf COHNCI* ic DESTRfCT * *Can No; 38{132492c¥10831
* File No. 92-CV-10821 ’
ZONING CASE NO. 92-187-A October 21 Opinion and Order of the Board GRANTING

* * * * ¥ * * * * requested variance. - - w

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND THE November 20 Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Court for Lindalee M. éal Setreta
BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Baltimore County by Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire County Board of Appeals, Room 49 o Rondalyn Rakowski, appellant, pursuant to Rule B2,
on behalf of Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski. Basement - 0ld cOurthouée
O THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 400 Washington Avenue petitions the Court regarding the Order of the Baltimore
November 25 Petition to accompany appeal filed in the Towson, Maryland 21204 (301) 887-3180
And now come Judson H. Lipowitz, Harry E. Buchheister, Jr., Circuit Court for Baltimore County by Mr. '
Gisriel.

and John G. Disney, constituting the County Board of Appeals of . .
’ November 213 Certificate of Notice sent to interested ce :2?m::dJMrg%s§::ié gfq:ifzer

Baltimore County, and in answer to the Order for Appeal directed parties.

County Board of Appeals in Case No. 92-187-A issued on

October 21, 1992, and says:

l. On October 21, 1992, the Baltimore County Board of

against them in this case, herewith return the record of December 17 Transcript of testimony filed.
Appeals ("Board of Appeals") ordered that the Petition of

proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1-Photo of property set on bank
2-Photo of new screen house

following certified copies or original papers on file in the Office 3-Photo of " "
4-Photo of old screen house

; : i i 5-Balto. Co. Bldg. Permit Bl147
of the Zoning Commissioner and the Board of Appeals of Baltimore 1/7/93 L | 38 required rear yard be granted, affirming the December 3,
6-Photo of rear property of Rakowski
7-Photo of side view " " "
No. 92-187-A 8-Drawing of screen house dimensions

James W. Weimer, et ux. for a variance for an accessory

structure (screen house) in the front yard in lieu of the

County: 1991 decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

Petition for Variance filed by Mr. and Mrs. Protestant's Exhibit No. 1-Photo of removed screen house 2. In so ruling, the Board of Appeals reasoned that

James W. Weimer to permit an accessory 2-Photo of electric line to screen "
structure in the front yard in lieu of the house the "...testimony and exhibits are sufficient to indicate to

required rear yard. 3-Document of property survey i-23
4-Photo of fence next to screen house . the Board that Sections 307.1, 307.2 and 500.14 of the BCZR

November 9 Certificate of Posting of property. $-Photo of " " "
6-Flood plain insurance map

November 7 Publication in newspapers. ]
December 17 Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit with.

November 18 Comments of Baltimore County 2Zoning Plans Court for Baltimore County.
Advisory Committee.

(Baltimore County Zoning Regulations] have been complied

November 26 Hearing held on Petition by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner.




Case No. 92-187-A James W. Weimer, et ux

3) Be consistent with established land use policies for
development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which
accommodate growth and also address the facts that, even

if pollution is controlled, the number, movement, and

activities of persons in that area can create adverse

environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and become a
permanent part of the decision rendered in this appeal. There is
no evidence in the record that the relief requested would adversely
affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public
provided there is compliance with the requirements of DEPRM as more
fully described in the aforesaid attachment.

After reviewing all the testimony, exhibits and argqument, the
Board is of the opinion that the relief requested in the Petition
submitted in compliance with the plat submitted should be granted
and will issue an order granting the request.

ORDER

-

IT IS THEREFORE this .~  day of _lc-iobec , 1992 by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance for an existing
accessory structure (screen house) in the front yard in lieu of the
required rear yard be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with

Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

R IRAL
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

P 1 F%‘ Fﬁfﬂ#ﬁung

Qudson H. Lipowitz, Chairman
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE

N/3 Beachwood Road, 1400' W

of the ¢/l of Lynhurst Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{4116 Beachwood Road)

15th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7th Councilmanic District

Case No. 92-187-A

James W. Weimer, et ux
Petitioners

il

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioners herein request a variance from Section 400.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing
accessory structure (screen house) to be located in the front yard in 1lieu

Z:T of the required rear yard in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners appeared and testified. Appearing as a Protestant

in the matter was Rondalyn Rakowski, adjoining property owner.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 4116
peachwood Road, consists of 9,750 sq.ft. zoned D.R. 5.5 and is improved
#ith a single family dwelling, garage, and screenhouse. This property is
.ocated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas on Back River. Testimony
-ndicated Petitioners filed the instant Petition as a result of a complaint
— flled with the Zoning Enforcement Division of the Office of Zoning Adminis-
| “ratlen and Development Management regarding the size and location of the
siblect screenhouse. Mr. Weimer testified the screenhouse was built as a
rep.acement structure for an old pavilion which was constructed in 1972
............... In support of hi i y, Fetitioner submit-
“ed .etters from four of his neighbors, including the adjoining property
owrer on the opposite side, indicating the original structure existed on

tre site for almost 20 years prior to its replacement and that they have

nc  oblecticns to  the new structure. Testimony indicated that Mr. Weimer

ORDER RECEIYED FOR FILING

ORDER RECEIVED/FOR FILING

Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

October 21, 1992

Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire
Gisriel & Gisriel
210 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Re: Case No. 92-187-A (James W. Weimer, et ux)
Gentlemen:
Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Sincerely,

: ’ s
%MA //;‘ Jz.%:d/(/ '

-

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Enclosure
cc: Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski
Mr. and Mrs. James W. Welmer
P. David Fields
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration

was unaware that a permit would be required for replacing the old building
and that he would have left the old structure in place had he known there
would be problems.

Rondalyn Rakowski appeared and testified as a Protestant in the
matter. Ms. Rakowski testified that she lives with her parents on the
adjoining property known as 4118 Beachwood Road. Ms. Rakowski testified
that the subject screen house is located 1.8 feet from the side property
line adjoining her parents® property and that it is approximately one-third
larger than the original building. Ms. Rakowski further testified that
the subject screenhouse was poorly built and creates a hazardous condition
too close to her property.

In light of the subject property existing within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas, Sections 307.1, 307.2 and 500.14 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) must also be examined.

The evidence presented indicates the subject screenhouse was
built as a replacement structure for the original building which existed
prior to the effective date of said regulations. In accordance with said
regulations, the subject screenhouse is a permitted continuation of exist-
ing permitted uses provided there is no expansion or intensification of
its use. The testimony and evidence presented indicates the screenhouse
is merely a continuation of the original use as a pavilion which existed
on the property for nearly 20 years without prior complaint.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the relief requested sufficient-
1y complies with the requirements of Sections 307.1, 307.2 and $500.14 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and should therefore

be granted. There is no evidence in the record that the subject variance

IN RE:PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE #* BEFORE THE
N/S Beachwood Road, 1400' W
of the ¢/l of Lynhurst Road, * COUNTY BOARD
(4116 Beachwood Road)
15th Election District * OF APPEALS
7th Councilmanic District :

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No.
* *

Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski, 4118 Beachwood Road, Baltimore,

Maryland 21222, orders an appeal from the December 3, 1991

order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

in Case No. 92~187-A granting the variance sought by

petitioners Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer.

DY,

Michael Gisriel

Thomas Gisriel!
ClsrielVE Gizsrisl

210 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 539~-0513

Attorneys for Rondalyn
Rakowski

would adversely affect the health, safety, and/or general welfare of the
public. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.2.R. would result in
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the Director
of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has
submitted recommendations which describe what steps the Petiticner must
take to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-

peake Bay Critical Areas requirements to:

1) Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that
result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-

tures or conveyances or that have run off from sur-
rounding lands;

2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

3) Be consistent with established land use policies
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
which accommodate growth and also address the fact
that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can
create adverse environmental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and become a

permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There is no evi-

dence in the record that the relief requested would adversely affect the

health, safety, and/or general welfare of the public provided there is
compliance with the requirements of the Department of Environmental Protec-
tion and Resource Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

~

Baltimore County this - day of December, 1991 that the Petition for

Zoning Variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-

R FILING

g/

ORDER RECEIV

Date
By

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

i

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this
1991, a copy of the foregoing Order for
first class, postage prepaid to:

day of December,
Appeal was mailed

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
4116 Beachwood Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Phyllis C. Friedman, Esquire
People's Counsel

Room 223, Court House
Towson, Md. 21204

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy zZoning Commissioner
for Balrtimore County

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

T /| %Zdj

Thoma g. Glsriel

tions (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory structure (screenhouse)

to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear vyard, in

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject

to the following restriction:

1} The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,

and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall comply fully and

completely with all requirements and recommendations of the Department of

Environmental Protection and Resource Management, as set forth in their

comments dated November 26, 1991, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

r

s
~

: i, flv v
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

L




' .

- gy~ e g A A ey e et g S i W g TR T T ST A B T AT TIPS b g g b

3. Section 307.1 of the BCZR states, in part:

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County
and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal,
shall have and they are hereby given the
power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking
regulations and from sign regulations, only
irn cases where special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the
land or structure which is the subject of the
variance request and where strict compliance
with the zoning regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty
or unreascnable hardship. No increase 1in
residential density beyond that otherwise
allowable by the zoning regulations shall be
permitted as a result of any such grant of a
variance from height or area regulations.
Furthermore, any such variance shall be
granted only if in strict harmony with the
spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking, or sign regulations, and only
in such manner as to grant relief without
injury to public health, safety and general
welfare. They shall have no power to grant
any other varjances. ... Any order of the
zoning commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a
finding of fact setting forth and specifying
the reason or reasons for making such
variance.

4. The regulation from which the variance was granted,
Section 400.1 Accessory Buildings in Residence Zones, is not
a height, area, off-street parking, or sign regulation. The
Baltimore County Council has included this regulation within

s =
those it has nanm

5. In Section 307.1 the County Council limited the
authority of the Zoning Commissioner and the Board of

Appeals to grant variances to height, area, off-street

B. The Board of Appeals failed to make the
findings of fact required by Section 307.1 BCZR when it

granted the variance in this matter.

C. The Board of Appeals failed to make the
findings of fact required by Section 307.2 BCZR when it

granted the variance in this matter.

D. The Board of Appeals granted the variance is
violation of Section 400.1, which prohibits Accessory

Buildings closer than 2 1/2 feet from the lot line.

E. The decision of the Board of Appeals is

unsupported by competent material and substantial evidence.

WHEREFORE, Appellant Rondalyn Rakowski petitions this
Court to reverse the October 21, 1992 Order of the Baltimore

County Board of Appeals.

4

Thomas 7@/Gisriel

Gisriel
Suite 400
210 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 539-0513

Brush, P.A.

Attorney for Rondalyn Rakowski

parking, or sign regulations, and specifically stated that

“"They shall have no power to grant any other variances".

6. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner and the Board of
Appeals have no power to grant a variance to a Special
Regulation, such as the regulation of accessory buildings at

issue in this case.

7. Section 307.1 requires that "Any Order of the
Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals granting
a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and

specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance."

8. The Orders of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and of
the Board of Appeals in this matter failed to make findings
of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons

for its decision with regard to:

a. the special circumstances or conditions which
purportedly exist that are peculiar to the land or structure

which is the subject of the variance request

b. the practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship that would result from strict compliance with the

zoning regulation

c. how the variance granted is in strict harmony
with the spirit and intent of the requlation for which the

variance is granted.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25th day of November,
1992, a copy of the foregoing Petition for Appeal was mailed

first-class, postage prepaid to:

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weinmer
4116 Beachwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
c/o County Board of Appeals
Room 49

Basement - 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

County Board of Appeals
Room 49

Basement - 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

~ ] G

Thomas /J. Gisriel
c:1513t

9. Section 307.2 of the BCZR, which was cited by the
Order of the Board of Appeals as a ground for its decision
granting the variance, requires that any Order granting a
variance under its authority shall contain findings of fact

wvhich shall include the following:

1. That special conditions or circumstances exist
that are peculiar to the land or structure within the

critical area of the county:

2. That strict compliance with the critical area
regulations would result in practical difficulty,

unreasonable hardship or severe economic hardship:

3. That strict compliance with the critical area
regqulations will deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the

critical area of the county:

4. That the granting of a variance will not confer
upon an applicant any special privilege that would be denied
by the critical area regulations to other 1lands or

structures within the critical area of the county:;

5. That the variance request is not based upon
conditions or circumstances which are the result of actions

by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any

condition relating to land or building use, either permitted

or nonconforming, on any neighboring property;

6. That the granting of a variance will be in
harmony with the general spirit and intent of the critical

area regulations of the county; and

7. That the variance conforms to the requirements

as stated in Section 500.14, B.C.Z.R.

10. The orders of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and
the Board of Appeals fail to make the findings of fact
required by Section 307.2 of the BCZR.

11. ©Section 400.1 of the BCZR states in part that "in
ne case shall they ([accessory buildings] be located 1less

that 2 1/2 feet from any side or rear lot lines...",

12. The screen house for which the variance was

nted in

in this cass is less Lhan 2 /2 teet from the lot

line of the property occupied by the appellant.

13. Appellant submits that the Order of the Board of

Appeals is erroneous in that:

A. The Board of Appeals has no authority pursuant
to Section 307.1 BCZR to grant a variance from a special
regulation such as the regulation governing accessory

buildings involved in this case.

IN THE MATTER OF THE IN THE

THE APPLICATION OF

JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX CIRCUIT COURT
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE FOR

BEACHWOOD ROAD, 1400' WEST OF

THE CENTERLINE OF LYNHURST BALTIMORE COUNTY
ROAD (4116 BEACHWOOD ROAD)

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT Doc. No. 38
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Folio No. 132

RONDALYN RAKOWSKI, PLAINTIFF

* File No. 92-Cv-108ri
ZONING CASE NO. 92-187-A ol
* * * [ ] * * * * *

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Madam Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Judson H. Lipowitz, Harry E. Buchheister, Jr.,
and John G. Disney, constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the filing of the
appeal to the representative of every party to the proceeding
before it; namely, Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire, Gisriel & Brush,
P.A., Suite 400, 210 E. Lexington Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202, Counsel for Plaintiff; Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski, 4118 Beachwood
Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222, Plaintiff; Mr. and Mrs. James W.
Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Road, Baltimore, MNaryland 21222,
Defendants; and Michael B. Sauer, Esquire, c/o County Board of
Appeals, Room 49, Basement - Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, a copy of which Notice is attached hereto

and prayed that it may be made a part hereof. _
A 2 , <
I P / ﬂé@ &
indaLee N. Kuszmaul, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals, Room 49,
Basement - Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 (301) 887-3180

® ¢

James W. Weimer, et ux, Case No. 92-187-A
File No. 92-Cv-108}1

o

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of
Notice has been mailed to Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire, Gisriel &
Brush, P.A., Suite 400, 210 E. Lexington Street, Baltimore,
Maryland 21202, Counsel for Plaintiff; Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski, 4118
Beachwood Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222, Plaintiff; Mr. and Mrs.
James W. Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21222,
Defendants; and Michael B. Sauer, Esquire, c/o County Board of
Appeals, Room 49, Basement - Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204 on this 23rd day of November, 1992.
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LindaLee M. Xuszmaul, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals, Room 49,
Basement - Old Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 (301) 887-3180
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County P County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Connty R ® o

LD COUR 3.0
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 223 OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 I THE WATTER OF THE i THE

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE g 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE JAMES W.
TOWSON. MARY A -
(410) 387%;,%% 21204 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 APPLICATION °PF°R N ANCE CIRCUIT COURT IN THE MATTER OF IN THE
(410) 887-3180 WEIMER. ET _UX |
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE JAMES W
NORTH SIDE OF BEACHWOOD ROAD, FOR FIMER, ET UX CIRCUIT COURT
1400' WEST OF THE CENTERLINE FOR A VAZIINCE N
November 23, 1992 November 23, 1992 OF LYNHURST ROAD (4116 BALTIMORE COUNTY ) ARLANCE ON =R FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

BEACHWOOD ROAD) ON BEACHW 23
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT ACHWOOD ROAD, ETC. CASE NO. 92 CV 10821

Thomas J. Gisriel, E i 7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Case No. . .
m . . ZSQuire Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer L R o

Gisriel & Brush, P.A. 4116 Beachwood Road

Suite 400
210 E. Lexington Street Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Re: Case No. 92-187-A (James W. Weimer, et ux)

OPINICN AND ORLER

Re: Case No. 92-187-A (James W. Weimer, et ux) bear Mc. Weimer: Rondalyn Rakowski, pursuant to Rule B2, orders an Thils matter ccmes before this Court on Arrellant's apeeal

. rcm a declsicn rendered py the Countv Board of als of

Dear Mr. Gisriel: Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Rules of appeal of the order of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals ¥ Apbeals O
In accordance with Rule B-7(a) of the Rules of Procedure of gg:eil;ieenc,ft:hzhiou:fr::i:pg::i:. off: rng}:f:ér:h%zu:l;yapfp::: :;: in this matter (Case No. 92-187-A) issued on October 21,

the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above

required to submit the record of proceedings of the appeal which matter 1992.

you have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the
above-entitled matter within thirty days.
y o Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice. The undersigned certifies that on November 20, 1992, a §§10-201
LWL =

Baltimecre Ccunty granting Appellee’s requested variance. 1In
reviewing the decisicn of an administrative agency, this Court is
coeverned tne Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government

seg. §10-215(g) sets forth the grounds by which

r—

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you. Very truly yours, copy of this Order For Appeal was served on the Baltimore

In addition, all costs incurred for certified copies of other
/i

a reviewing court may remand, affirm revérse or modif y
documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be ’ ’ OCILY an agency
at your expense. tdkg/ﬁf County Board of Appeals prior to the filing of this Order. decision

L e

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul z
The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be A reviewi i < ni s
paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court not later Legal Secretary j * FEVIEWInG court may modify or reverse a decision "if any
than thirty days from the date of any petition you file in Court, Enclosure P

| T X R A U =% ™. - - - et
il AuLUVL UGl Wikl nuLY DTiI\Q) .

substantial right of the petitioner may have Lbeen prejudiced

o

Thomas J {sriel Tecause a finding, conclusion, or decision of the agency:

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has been cc: P. David Fields
filed in the Circuit Court. Lawrence E. Schmidt oy e age |
Timothy M. Kotroco gigihioo Brush, P.A. aZfected by any other error of law; (v) is unsupported
uite

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Ve truly yours, Docket Clerk -Zoﬁing ;:gti_ L.xiagtO? 5;;;:202 . material, and substantial evidence in light of the
more, Marylan

- ‘yﬂ J // Arnold Jablon, Director ) . _ o
A,’U/iabd{z 74 /lf/éémﬁu&,/ zoning Administration (410) 539-0513 ! as submitted; or (vi) is arbitrary or capricious.
LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

A~ reviewing court may, and should, examine facts found by

10-212(g)(3)(iv-vi}.

Enclosure
the agency. If evidence is found to support the fact in the

cc: Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski
reccrd, this Court has no power to substitute its assessment for

598 HY 02 AON 26

Si?EJé:joﬁaVCEA
'334'\]3333 l"naa

Promtag oo Aenod Paoe:

-~

. . h - o . . . .

L . Accordingly, it is this gg*‘- day of August, 1993, by the
Commissioner, Baltimore City Police Dep't v.

IN THE MATTER OF THE BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF Case No. 92-187-A James W. Weimer, et ux 2

Cod. 280 M. 728 (1977) N Circuit Court for Baltimore County, JAMES ¥. WEINER
casen, 34 Mé. App. 437, cert. deniecg, c. . JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX COUNTY BOARD OF AP '
s o) FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY PEALS Greg Hribar's testimony was the same as Mr. Weimer's except

. . ) 1uss 0 ORCERED that the grant by the County Becard of Appeals for TED ON
reviewing Sourt may, and Should, examone tae SONClusions the . . e posareo ON THE NORTH SIDE OF that the supports will be concreted into th "
_ _ _ Baltimore County of a variance to Appellees is nhereby AFFIRMED. EACHWOOD ROAD, 1400' WEST OF e ground 30", and that
agency reached to determine whether reascning minds could THE CENTERLINE OF LYNHURST BALTIMORE COUNTY there will not be any permanent electrical co ti
: nnections.

. ROAD (4116 BEACHWOOD ROAD) '
i . . /‘——_\
ach the agency cenclusion from the facts in the _ 15TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 92-187-A ‘ '
A 7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Rita Rondalyn Rakowski, the Protestant testified as to the
' o HOMA * * *

s ! rovince to resolve conflicting ma . . . .
ency's prc S J<¢ BOLLINGER, JUCGE * placement of the screen house next to her property. She stated

the agency's.

ag

OPINTION that the screen house was 2' 1/6" from her property line.

wing inferences in l1ight of Copies sent to:

Apts., 283 Md. 505 Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer This dispute comes before this Board from the decision of the In support of Mr. Weimer's testimony, Mr. Weim bmitted
* ) . er su t ;

4116 Beachwocod Read ‘ _
Baltimore, MD 21222 Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated December 3, 1991. James W. Weimer letters from four of his neighbors including his next door neighbor |

Pelnam wcog

was granted his request for a variance from Section 400.1 of the . on the opposite side of his property from the Protestant Their ;

The reviewing court must afforé the presumption of homas J. Gisriel, Esquire

.. - . 22 W. Allegheny Ave., %400
the agencv's decisicn. Id. <Cnly i1f the court Towson, MD 21204 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit the existing letters indicated that they had no objections to the replacement of .
o

in@ chac substantial rights of a petitioner for review County Board of Appeals for accessory structure, a screen house, to be located in the front - the screen house and that a screen house had existed on thi it
8 site

Baltimore County (Case No. 92-187-A)

nave been prejudiced by one or more of the causes specified then :yard in lieu of the rear yard. Mr. Weimer requested the Petition for at least 20 years.

s a result of a complaint filed with the Office of the Zoning The testimony and exhibits indicate that the screen house is |

ie ig +ne functicn ¢f the court to reverse or modify the order.

ernstein v. Real Estate Comm'n, 221 Md. 221 (1353), appeal Administration and Development Management by Rondalyn Rakowski the merely a continuation of the site being used for a screen house |

ismissed, 363 U.S. 419 (1960). 'adjoining property owner. The adjoining property is known as 4118 | which has existed on the pProperty for at least 20 years without a |

3 £ i i 11 . Beachwood Road. Z
"nig Court has reviewed the transcript of record as we % : complaint. In addition, said testimony and exhibits are sufficient |

e opellant and Appellees, and considered The subject property is known as 4116 Beachwood Road. The to indicate to the Board that Sections 307.1, 307.2 and 500.14 ot ;

imen<s presented at a hearing. As trier of fact, it is the ~owner of the property James W. Weimer, testified that the screen the BCZR have been complied with.

igh 211 the evidence presented to it . house being built is replacing an older screen house on the same In accordance with Section 500.14 of the BCZR, the Director of

:‘site. The first screen house was constructed in early 1972. While , the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
_.removing part of the first screen house it was found that more and : (DEPRM) has submitted recommendations which describe what steps the

. more of it had to be replaced due to the poor condition of the Petitioner must take to insure that the relief requested complies

surszantial evidence. + is this Court's finding that the Board

adéressed the issues presented and that there was substantial - structure. Mr. Weimer hired his nephew, Greg Hribar, to build a with the following Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements to:
| replacement screen house at the same location as the first screen 1) Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result
. from pollutants that are discharged

éihouse. Construction on the new screen house was started in conveyances or that have run off from iﬁ:ozgﬁ‘;f‘;“i:l 01;'

. September of 1991. | 2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 26, 1991
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM: J. James Dieter

SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item 196

Weimer Property o
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings

SITE LOCATION

The subject property is located at 4116 Begchwood Bogd. The site
is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a
.imited Development Area (LDA).

APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. and Mrs. James Weimer

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has requested a variance from section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit "an accessory structure
in the front yard in Yieu of the required rear yard.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
project approvals shall be based on a tinding which assures that
proposed projects are consistent with the following goals of the
Critical Area Law:

Mr. Arnold Jablon
November 26, 1991
Page 2

REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS

1A. Regulation: “A minimum 100 foot buffer shall be established
landward from the mean high water line of tida) waters, tida}
wetlands, and tributary streams™ <Baltimore County Code, Sec.
22-213(a)>.

Regulation: “Grandfathering. After program approval, local
jurisdictions shall permit the continuation, but not necessarily

the intensification or expansion, of any use in existence on the
date of program approva), unless the use has been abandoned for
more than one year or is otherwise restricted by existing local
ordinances" <COMAR 14.15.02.07>.

Finding: The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program does not

allow the placement of new structures within the shoreline buffer;
however, as stated above, the program does allow the continuation
but not necessarily the expansion of existing permitted uses. If
evidence can be presented that verifies the size and location of a

previously permitted structure, then it will be allowed to be
rebuilt.

Regulation: “No dredging, filling, or construction in any
wetTand shall be permitted. Any wetland must be adequately

protected from contamination" <Baltimore County Code, Sec. 22-98>.

Finding: No tidal or non-tidal wetlands were found on this
site, or in the vicinity of the site.

Regulation: “If a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size
was 1n residential use or zoned for residential purposes on or
before December 1, 1985, then man-made impervious surfaces
associated with that use are limited to 25% of the parcel or lot"
<Section 22-217(e)>.

Mr. Arnold Jablon
November 26, 1991
Page 3

Finding: The following plant material shall be selected from
the enc]osed 1ist and planted in addition to existing vegetation
to provide a 15% forested cover.

Shrub and small tree list: 2 items - bal) and burlap or
2 gallon container size

Tree list: 0 items - minimum 4 foot size

Trees are an important factor in improving water quality.
The roots of trees greatly improve the infiltration rate of storm
water and efficiently remove nitrogen from subsurface flows of
groundwater. Trees also act as both a barrier and a2 sponge,

blocking and absorbing eroding soils and the phosphorous
assoctated with them.

Regg;a:ion: "The stormwater management system shall be designed
so that:

(1) Development will not cause downstream property, watercourses,
channels or conduits to receive stormwater runoff at a higher rate
than would have resulted from a ten year frequency storm if the
land had remained in its predevelopment state;

(2) Infi]trgtion of water is maximized throughout the site, rather
than directing flow to single discharge points; and

(3)'Storm drain discharge points are decentralized to simulate the
predevelopment hydrologic regime.

(4) There is sufficient storage capacity to achieve water quality

Mr. Arnold Jablon
November 26, 1991
Page 4

CONCLUSION

o The Zoqing Vafiance shall be conditioned so the project proposal
1S in compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations and

Findings Tisted above. If there are an uestions, pleas
David C. Flowers at 887-2904. v » please contact Mr.

Director
rtment of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management

JJID:NSP:tjl
Attachment
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Weimer

4116 Beachwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland

WEIMER/WQCBCA

goal? of Cgﬂ@k 13.15 and to eliminate all runoff caused by the
eve j :
1. "Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from o _ o _ . i itozz:: i;"i::C:::d::e%gg;e:t1:za:gglgB:?:g comecfrog the site
‘ Jjutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances Finding: This property appears to be within the 25% impervious Sec. 22-217(h)> more Lounty Code,
h ﬁ t h noff from surrounding lands; surface 1imit. The submitted site plan does not include ) ’
or that have ru ’ dimensions of the existing house; however, a site visit by this
Department estimated the dimensions and found them to be within
this limit.

"
A

| Findings: If this structure is the same size as a previous)
Conserve fish. wildlife and plant habitat; and permitted structure, then no additional impervious surfaces :re

proposed, and no additional stormwater management facilities shall

Establish land use policies for development in the Chesapeake be required.

Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create
adverse environmental impacts" <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>.

Regulation: "If no forest is established on proposed
development sites, these sites shall be planted to provide a

forest or developed woodland of at least 15%" <COMAR 14.15.02.04
C.(5)>.
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ORDER RECEIVED

Date
ORDER RECEIV

CERTWICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORS COUNTY .77 S5
Towssa, Marylend d '

“ Baltimore Countly Government
Zoning Commissioner

| missioner o ® CRIT\CAL » o “TEM )y 2t e o Postng. LLLY
@ Petition for Variance “\We QO3 TS .

CRITICAL ARt

ZONING DESCRIPTION ' Y Seees o
--,4.5----4£3ﬂ25:fﬁfis£;:{-feJﬁ;,----_-_-----_- /
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County - b

N M gake aale e . . s 4 - 7
111“VtlehtbjP;35¢"VL“UL 887-3353 Beginning at a point on the North side of Beechwood Road, which is 50° -fsz.é;xﬁgj;iisffﬁszﬁz .,ZESE‘
Towson, MD 21204 The undersigned, :ﬂd owner(s) of the property situste in Baltimore County and which s
degtribed in the description and plat attached derelo and made a part hereof, here petition for a

wide at the distance of approximately 1400' west of the centerline of
December 3, 1991 400.1 - to permit an accessory structure in the front

L ?.2.‘3’.".".':'../5:.--.%-
Lynhurst Road which is a 50' wide right-of-way, being Lot #17 in the

lh'uh: LA A K L X Tl

!5 O R——— |

subdivision as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #10, folio #123,

' vmm e ———— containing 9,750 sq. ft. Also known as 4116 Beechwood Road and located
hr Sonrs. Janes W Weimer Zoming Reguistions of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Ballimore Counly: for the
4116 Beachwood Road follow A Fy e dimeatin)

Baltimore, Maryland 21222 ing reasons: (indicate ardship or prac

in the 15th Election District.

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
N/S Beachwood Road, 1400' W of the c/1 of Lynhurst Road
(4116 Beachwood Road)
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
James W. Weimer, et ux - Petitioners

Property is (o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
Case No. 92-187-A

I, or we, agree 10 nses of above Varlance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
i etition, and fﬁ'rther Pr:{ .l:P:nd are {o be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Weimer: Battimore County ad pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baitimore County,

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the 1/We do solemnly declare and afirm,

s . - under the penalties of , thst 1
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted e leg:l wur(sm‘?he pupul't;

- dpe kg Y N MD. ;l&- 1 '19?/
in accordance with the attached Order. which is the subject of this Pelition 1 4
Legal Owner({s):

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within

. . g ;. wdd P . "ERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on : : . g ” ¥l . ﬁ%!%Q g
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391. | b -‘ “ y .

CUFY.0uutheannenuﬂadwnﬁaumentums

: ounhnlﬁi.anoehmeachof_lt_suuunnhm

{lon appearing on Z (ﬂz.Z.mﬂ

Very truly yours,

. [_ -J[; A:’/Lf*b

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski
4118 Beachwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission . ::::t‘.p:“m.:”m:?“.”
Tawes State Office Building, D-4, Annapolis, Md. 21404 rehaser of represestative contacied

DEPRM
Feople's Counsel

le

/

L4




Baltimore Co '
Zoning Commisioner
County Office Building

111 West Chesopeake Avenve
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County ¢ ‘mvcmmcnl.
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

Oftice of Planning & Zoning
CERTIFICATE OF FOSTIG
Account: R-001-8150

oo, ooy 081
Mumber = IN THE MATTER OF JAMES W. WEIMER
T West Chesapeake Avenue : = SR BT UX
e OF GALTIMORE COUNYY Towson, MDD 21204
SEPARTMENT
27- 187-A Tousen, Maryland

l*—b - D P -

TY BOARD OF APPEALS
EXHIBITS, BOARD'S RECORD EXTRACT & TRANS-
CRIPT FILED IN THE ABOVE-

Petitioner: -..‘37.-._--- “-ﬂ /da( :"'""*_-f.aff.f‘. -

ENTITLED CASE,
AND ZONING COMMISSIONER'S FILE & EXHIBITS.
Locstion of peogarty:. /5. Loty d kd

7O
% : D,»(,LL_ ﬂLO
James and Marcella Weimer
S.t /400 ' w /_( :'-é-ﬁﬁe
-/Z/Zé_-fé,e“é;d&dd &é’ 74 /# § 4

2
4116 Beachwood Road Dates
T Baltimore, Maryland

:_" [

Location of Sgas.._. /.7 (e,

/ Clerk's Office
') / T7_
{
RE:
CASE NUMBER: 92-187-A
N/S 1400' (+-) West OFf Lynhurst
4116 Beachwood Road
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic
- Petiitoner{s): James W. Weimer, et ux
Coon HEARTNG: TUESDAY, MOVEMBER 26, 1991 at 10:00 a.a.
Rt 1 | LR S
Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltimore County
Cashier Vaildation

77edd

S ATAAL T OHR,

- o

Dear Petitioper(s):
Please be advised that § f’/ (3
o8 Boltimare County _ e Ao Lt |
Zoninsqm“"..' : 3 eEE o TR 2 ,
Office Bullding ~ ¢ . gl S
ngmi' Avenpe . " .

is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned
property.
Towsom, Maryland 21206 WS EREE R ' i

REVERSED by Court or Special Appeals 5/24/94
THIS FEE MUST BE PAID. ALSO, THE ZONING SIGN & POST SET
-2 - = UK THE ORDER SHALL NOT ISSUR. N0 NOT REMOWE THE €I0N & DOST ] ;
- R S HEARING.
. e 4 EE A = SR PEE . al
.;;..q_._, - R - . - . __":_,"s‘i"‘f.'- y = CY - " ’ “.1- .

g 1016771 -

TAK'BOM DAILY RECORD  5/25/94 edj.n

Remanded tn Circuit Court r'or remand top
the_Bgard of Appeals with direction that
petition for variance be denied,

Please [orward your check via return mail to the Zoning Office, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Mvenue, Rocm 113, Towson, Maryland 21204. It should bhave Jour case number noted thereon and be made
: payable to Baltimore County, Maryland., In order to prevent delay of the issuance of proper credit and/or
Jour Order, immediate attention to this matter is suggested.
Full L HERFRLMD FEES .
. BT . 3y L e
S WNake LivCE - LRLY X $£35

Mon;;ir Fc?r remand order from circuit court
ﬂppgzléfsuance of order by Court ur Specia)
wT
TOTAL:  $35.00
Lo ! ML OF QUNCER: W UNeKR '

ence E. Schmidt
ZONING COMMISSIOMER
MR I35 ) BALTINORE COUNTY, MARYLA
Fidet T8 HEARING FEES Ury FRICE

R0 POSTING S16NS / ADVERTISING 1 X $84.83
' ‘ TOTAL:  $84.83
Plasse Make 3002 T §ifiors County $35.00 Lasl NOME OF DWNER: WE IMER

BA CO03:18PM10-146-91

. y“ﬂ'"t - .

® o
MANDATE

Bultimore County (;m'cmmvnl.
Court of Special Appeals

Ollice of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Phanning & Zoning

% | Dounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
i iy OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
. 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
| &2 Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
. D West Chesapeake Avenue '
ABSIGNMENT OFFICE = : Towson, MD 2120
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING
No. 1543, September Term, 1993 401 Bosisy Averue
P.O. Box 6754
Rondalyn Rakowski
Vo

M7 4493 Room 48, Old Courthouse (410} 887-3180
A 400 Washington Avenue March 11, 1992
Towson, Maryiand, 21285-6754
James W, Weimer et al.

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
NO POSTPONEMENTS ~ WILL BE GRANTED |
SUFFICIENT REASONS.
26, 1993 ROTICE OF HEARING
Janmary 26, )
- mc.m - chertel S imors The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by autbority of tbe Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore CASE NO. 92-187-A
JUDGMENT: May 24, 1994: Per Curiam filed. T —
cirguit court for reman remangedgto ghEE Y Board of 1s of BAltise y . Room 118, Baltimore County Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
i i urt for remand to the Board o Appoa Count |
géiiiétaggeals with direction thgt the offlce of Lew
petition for the variance be denied.
Appeliee to pay the costs. Ne. & Nrs. Jemss W. WEimer (PP)
4116 Beschwood RD.
June 23, 1994: Mandate issued. DALt imere, WO 21272

JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX

N/s Beachwood Rd., 1400' W of c/1
Lynhurst Rd. (4116 Beachwood Rd.)
15th Election District
CASE NUMBER: 92-187-3
B/5 1400* {+-) Nest Of Lyntarst

7th Councilmanic District
1116 Beachwood Road
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic

Petlitoner(s): James W. Weimer, et ux
HEARTNG: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1991 at 10:00 a.m.

STATEMENT OF COSTS:

In Circuit Court: for BALTIMORE COUNTY

VAR-existing accessory structure
(screen house) in front vyard in lieu
RE:  Nom Jury 92 CV 10821 In The Mutter Of Jemes V. Velmer
92CVv10821

of required rear yard.
Record......

ETYEREL)

HEARING DATE: Wednesday, April 14, 1993, @ 9130 s.n.

12/3/91 - D.Z.C.'s Order GRANTING
Appesl: 2 Beurs

Petition with restrictions.

0 :1IHY LS NVrEG
1y 3ddY 40 GUVOB ALNNOD

ON THE FOLLOWING:
In Court of Special Appeals:

,,
e}

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JUNE 11, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
Variancetopemitanacmsorystmctminthefmtnrdinueuoftherequiredraaryard. cc:
Please see the bélow notations.
Filing Record on Appeal.....ccoecsceccns lgg.gg
Printing Brief for Appellant. .

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
. -_— lant.... 255.60
Portion of Record Extract APPei ;gtal_* 435.20 *

Petitioners

Michael Gisriel, Esquire and - Counsel for Appellant
Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire
UPON RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE: Counscl shall contact each other immediately 0 conform calenders. Clanm of mot receiving notice will not _ {j‘:
constitute reason for postponement. -

‘Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski
e E. Schmidt

i

Appellant/Protestant
Baopla;s-Ceuaeei—ier—ﬁa&tfnero—county— Y S
P. David Fields /&7—2//‘-““' Y
' Lawrence E. Schmidt i S/ 70(
e — -
- - Timothy M. Kotroco
. Zooing Comisxioner of W. Carl Richards, Jr
: ~ " noatponessis IN WRITING w0 the Amigament Office AS Baltinore County . r JI.
above Hearing Date is a0t agreeshie 10 any counsel, a reqy Syl g _agrosiops - - AL shouid b diseceed o e siteiition of Docket Clerk - Zoning
SO0 FORIRCHEMINLS IRIOR 11 20 DAXE S TNIAL sostd te ) ” ta-287-3497. ' Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
: f . T f. R I : K il . -] cc: James and Marcella Weimer Administration
—_— : ——— = o
'lra-nhn-llWHdhllﬂlliilliﬂﬁl‘!“"]“"-"'0'*"-"""Hh‘""E-”L"'.-!....-...’!
:mﬂwggsgHnna&sdﬁlhﬁﬂhlhlhlpliwyﬂl

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
STATE OF MARYLAND, Sct:

Legal Secretary
| do heraby certiy that the foregoing is truly taken from the records and proceedings

of the said Court of .andtﬁnnumtzz
whouoflhcnhuwmutmyhmdasmmmmmaudmmundmm ty- ,u:d.

l ?; 2 //

Cilerk of the Court of Special Appeals
THIS OFFICE.
COSTS SHOWN ON THIS MANDATE ARE TO BE SETTLED BETWEEN COUNSEL AND NOT THROUGH




County Board of Appeals of Baltimare Qounty

OLD COURTHOQUSE, ROOM 48
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

. . . . . Baltimore County Government . ) . .

Office of Zoning Administration
Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

and Development Management
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

Office of Planning & Zoning
ST Zoning Plans Advisory Committe Coments
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

Date:November 18, 1991

s TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Hearing Room - (410) 887-3180
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue March 11, 1992

CASE NO. 92-187-A

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT ITHOUT GOOD AND
NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED W
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.
JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX
N/s Beachwood Rd., 1400' W of c/1
Lynhurst Rd. (4116 Beachwood Rd.)
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District

VAR-existing accessory structure
(screen house) in front yard in lieu
of required rear yard.

12/3/91 - D.2.C.'s Order GRANTING
Petition with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JUNE 11, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.

cC:

J@eople's Counsel for Baltimore County

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer Petitioners

Michael Gisriel, Esquire and - Counsel for Appellant
Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire
Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski Appellant/Protestant

e

P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning _

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning o
Administration .3;7?

LindaLee M. Kuszmaal—''®"
Legal Secretary

Printed on Benviec Pare

Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. MDD 2120+

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

léth day of October, 1991.

Received By:

—fomen

ZonIng Plans Adviscry C ttee

Petiticoner: Marcella J. Weimer, et ux

Petitioner's Attorney:

\__,‘v'l T

v ; ) Page 2
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 3.

ng Room - (410) 887-3180

Room 48, 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue Marxch 11, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH

RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.
CASE NO. 92-187-A

JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX

N/s Beachwood Rd., 1400' W of c/l
Lynhurst Rd. (4116 Beachwood Rd.)
15th Election District

7th Councilmanic District

VAR-existing accessory structure
(screen house) in front yard in lieu
of required rear yard.

12/3/91 - D.Z.C.'s Order GRANTING
Petition with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JUNE 11, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.

cC:

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer Petitioners

Michael Gisriel, Esquire and - Counsel for Appellant
Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire

Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski Appellant/Protestant

P. Dav;d Fields ? ‘Wf/d-bz c,%«ﬁg

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

s s 3 /11/94

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANTD
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 4, 1991
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Pat Keller, Deputy Directo;
Office of Planning and Zoning

Bertoldl Property, Item No. 172
Koss Property, Item No. 192
Pitts Property, Item No. 193
Weimer Propety, Item No. 196
Frey Property, Item No. 197
Goodwin Property, Item No. 198
Pettit Property, Item No. 199
McQuain Property, Item No. 200
Osment Property, Item No. 201
Shapiro Property, Item No. 203
Chaney Property, Item No. 204
Colleran Property, Item No. 207
Fisher Property, Item No. 208
Wilson Property, Item No. 211

In reference to the petitioners' request, the staff offers

no comments.

If there should be any further questions or if this off;ce can
provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the

Office of Planning at 887-3211.

PK/JL/xdn

ITMS172/TXTROZ

111 West Chesapezke Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 887-3353

November 18, 1991

Mr. & Mrs. Marcella J. Weimer
4116 Beachwood Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

RE: Item No. 196, Case No. 92~-187-A
Petitioner: James W. Weimer, et ux
Petition for Variance

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Weimer:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee {ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
from each reviewing agency are not intended to assure that all
parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them
to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on the

date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled
accordingly.

The following comments are related only to the filing of future

zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing
pProcess with this office.

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions
filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a review by Zoning personnel

. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

, . - 1) 887-4500
Towson, MD 21204-5500 OCTOBER 29, 1991 (301

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Property Owner: JAMES W. WEIMER

Location: #4116 BEACHWOOD ROAD

Item No.: 196 Zoning Agenda: OCTOBER 29, 1991
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

- Noted and .. ~
REVIEWER: R Au — Approved (45{‘ (.J-F.Eru r‘u LL\
Plan nggsiou Fire Prevention 'Bureau
Special spection Division

JK/KEK

2} ° Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they
are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such
petition. All petitions filed in thisg manner will be reviewed and
commented on by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. 1In the
event that the peition has not been filed correctly, there is
always a possibility that another hearing will be required or the
Zoning Commissioner will deny the petition due to errors

. or
imcompleteness.

3) Attorneys and/or engineers who make appointments to file
pPetitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the appointment
without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit the
appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are made.

Failure to keep these appointments without proper advance notice,
i.e. 72 hours, will result in the loss of filing fee.

Very truly yours,
s, &
S E. DYER
Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

JED: jw

Enclosures

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENG CE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: nNctober 29, 1991
Zoning Administration and Development Hanagement

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, F.E.

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meaeting
for CQctober 29, 1991

The Developers Engineering Divieicn has roevieued
the subject zoning items and we have ne commwento  for
Items 172, 190, 192, 193, 194, 195, 198, 197, 198, 199,

D) D
o). T

ROBERT W. BOWLING, FP.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Division




FROM:

92-/87-7 @/ ¢ @

BUREAD OF TRAFFIC ENGIHEERING
DEPARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS
BALTIMORE CCOUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE: HNovember 19, 1991
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

Rahee J. Famili

SUBJECT: 2Z.A.C. Comments

Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: Octobker 29, 1991

197,

This office has no comments for i1tem numbers 172, 192, 194, 195, 196,
198, 199, 200 and 202.

Rahee J. Famili
Traffic Engineer TI

CHV Y
j\dl‘w&- Y /a m./y[ '

RJF/1vad

Mr. Arnold Jablon
November 26, 1991
Page 3

Finding: The following plant material shall be selected from
the enclosed Vist and planted in addition to existing vegetation
to provide a 15% forested cover.

Shrub and small tree list: 2 items - ball and buriap or
2 gallon container size

Tree list: 0 items - minimum 4 foot size

Trees are an important factor in improving water quality.
The roots of trees greatly improve the infiltration rate of storm
water and efficiently remove nitrogen from subsurface flows of
groundwater. Trees alsc act as both a barrier and a sponge,
blocking and absorbing eroding soils and the phosphorous
associated with them.

Regulation: "The stormwater management system shall be designed
so that:

(1) Development will not cause downstream property, watercourses,
channels or conduits to receive stormwater runoff at a higher rate
than would have resulted from a ten year frequency storm if the
land had remained in its predevelopment state;

(2) Infiltration of water is maximized throughout the site, rather
than directing flow to single discharge points; and

{3) Storm drain discharge points are decentralized to simulate the
predevelopment hydrologic regime.

(8) There is sufficient storage capacity to achieve water quality
goals of COMAR 14.15 and to eliminate all runoff caused by the
development in excess of that which would have come from the site
if it were in its predevelopment state" <Baltimore County Code,

Sec. 22-217(h)>.

Findings: If this structure is the same size as a previously
permitted structure, then no additional impervious surfgcgs are
proposed, and no additional stormwater management facilities shall

be required.

L P

IRTER-OFFICE CORRESPOMDENCE

TO: James E. Dyer November 1, 1991
. Zoning Supervisor

FROM: James H. Thompson -LJW

- . Q- [§7-A

Petitioner: MARCELLIA & JAMES WEINMER

VIOLATION CASE # C-92-610
LOCATION OF VIOLATION 4116 BEACHWOOD ROAD
DEFENDANT
ADDRESS
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject
of an active violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a
public hearing, please notify the following persons:
NAME ADDRESS
Ms. Rhonda Lotz 4118 BEACHWOOD ROAD 21222
After the public hearing is held, please seand a copy of the Zoning

Commissioner's Order to the Zoning Enforcement Coordinator, so that the
appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

eoh/

Mr. Arnold Jablon
November 26, 1991
Page 4

CONCLUSION
rd
The Zoning Variance shall be conditioned so the project proposal
is in compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations and
Findings 1isted above. If there are any questions, please contact Mr.
David C. Flowers at 887-2904.

and Resource Management
JJD:NSP:tjl
Attachment
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Weimer

4116 Beachwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland

WEIMER/WQCBCA

- F .
T e

L e ey ey e A e

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 26, 1991
office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM: J. James Dieter
SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item 196

Weimer Property
Chesapeake Bay Critica) Area Findings

SITE LOCATION

The subject property is located at 4116 Beachwood Road. The site
is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a

Limited Development Area (LDA).
APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. and Mrs. James Weimer

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has requested a variance from section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit "an acsassory structure
in the front yard in 1ieu of the required rear yard.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
project approvals shall be based on a finding which assures that
proposed projects are consistent with the following goals of the

Critical Area Law:

"Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances
or that have runoff from surrounding lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Establish land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address
the fact that even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create
adverse environmental impacts” <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 12, 1995
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

Charlotte E. Radcliffe (YA’
County Board of Appeals

Closed File: Case No. 92-187-A

JAMES W. WEIMER
District 15c7

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject

case, we are closing the file and returning same to you herewith.

Attachment

Mr. Arnold Jablon
November 26, 1991
Page 2

REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS

1A.

Regulation: “A minimum 100 foot buffer shall be established
landward from the mean high water line of tidal waters, tidal

wetlands, and tributary streams" <Baltimo c
22-213(a)>. re County Code, Sec.

ge glation: "Grandfathering. After program approval, local
jurisdictions shall permit the continuation, but not necessarily

the intensification or expansion, of any use in existence on the
date :; program approval, unless the use has been abandoned for
more than one year or is otherwise restricted by exij

ordinances™ <COMAR 14.15.02.07>. Y sting local

Finding: The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program does not

altow the placement of new structures within the shoreline buffer:
however, as stated above, the program does allow the continuation,
bu; not necessarily the expansion of existing permitted uses. If
evidence can be presented that verifies the size and location of a

previously permitted structure, then it wil) be allowed to be
rebuilt.

Regulation: "No dredging, filling, or construction in any
wetTand shall be perm]tted. Any wetland must be adequately
protected from contamination® <Baltimore County Code, Sec. 22-98>.

Finding: No tidal or non-tidal wetlands were found on this

site; or in the vicinity of the site.

Regu]ationg “If a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size
was in residential use or zoned for residential purposes on or
beforg Ee:embe; %ﬁ 1985, then man-made impervious surfaces
associated wit at use are limited to 25% of the ) "
<Section 22-217(e)>. parcel or lot

Finding: 'T@is property appears to be within the 25% impervious
sur?acg limit. The submitted site plan does not include
dimensions of the existing house; however, a site visit by this

Department estimated the dimensions and found them to be within
this limit.

Regulation: "If no forest is established on proposed
development sites, these sites shall be planted to provide a
go:gig or developed woodland of at least 15%" <COMAR 14.15.02.04

Ballimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

(410) 887-3353

January 29, 1992

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

Petition for Zoning Variance
N/S Beachwood Road, 1400' W of the c/1 of Lynhur

st Road
(4116 Beachwood Road) !
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District
JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX - Petitioner
Case No. 92-187-A

Dear Board:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was

filed in this office on December 31, 1991 b isri
L tha . Y Thomas J. Gisriel
Michael Gisriel, At torneys on behalf of the Protestant, Ronda:;:

Rakowski. All materials relative to .
herewith. the case are being forwarded

Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the

appeal hearing when it has been scheduled If
' : . you have an estio
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact thi£ gti:fice.r"%

Very truly yours,
P /,4 )
L | o "//

e e

;
Zoning Commissicner

LES:cer

Enclosures

cC:

Mr. & Nrs. James W. Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Road, Balto., MD
Rondalyn Rakowski, 4118 Beachwood Road, Balto., MD 21222

Michael Gisriel and Thomas J. Gisriel
Gisriel & Gisriel, 210 E. Lexington Street, Balto., MD 21202

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

File




111 West Chesapeake Avenuce
Towson, MD 2120+

APPEAL

Petition for Zoning Variance
N/S Beachwood Rcad, 1400' W of the ¢/1 of Lynhurst Road
(4116 Beachwood Road, 1400’ W of the c/1 of Lynhurst Road)
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX - Petitioner
Case No. 92-187-A

Petition{s) for Zoning Variance
Description of Property
Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel (None submitted)

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Director of Planning & Zoning Comments (Included with ZAC Comments)

Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany petition
2. Photographs

3A - 3D. Letters of Support
Unmarked Exhibits: Two photeograph albums

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated December 3, 1991 (Granted
with restrictions)

Notice of Appeal received December 31, 1991 from Michael Gisriel and
Thomas J. Gisriel, Attorneys for Rondalyn Rakowski

CC: Mr. & Mrs. James W. Weimer, 4116 Beachwood Road, Balto., MD 21222
Rondalyn Rakowski, 4118 Beachwood Reoad, Balto., MD 21222

Michael Gisriel and Thomas J. Gisriel
Gisriel & Gisriel, 210 E. Lexington Street, Balto., MD 21202

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

Public Services

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

September 26, 1994

Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire

Hodes, Ulman, Pessin and Katz, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400
Towson, Marvland 21204-2600

No. C-95-670

No. 92-187A

No. 92-CV10821
Beachwood Road
Election District

ear Mr. Gisriel:

First, my apology for not acting upon your %nquiry on behalf of
Ronalyn Lotz, formerly Rondalyn Rakowski in a more timely manner.

Inspector Craig McGraw has indeed verified that the ?ubjgctingierzﬁ
is in violation of the Court of Special Rppeals of Harylandlg94 ecisi
Rondalyn Rakowski V. James W. Weimer, et al. dated May 24, .

. . . it
However the enforcement section has ?etermln:d tgatotzﬁeclggzid
\ry i has yet to issue a Reman
C + of Maryland, Baltimore County Lt . o
;?u:ppeals wgth the direction that the Petition for Variance be denied

Until this action has taken place, we cannot issue a citation
imposing monetary fines of $200 per day against the property owner.

The Board has informed me they will ccnnmni?ate with circuit 030;:;
+his week to assist us in moving forward with Fhls case. Ho;g:eréoy ooy
;ish to contact the Honorable Thomas J. Bollinger (887-26

things up.

If additional gquestions exist, please contact me at 887-3351.

7

Sincerely, . ’J/
{7

AMES H. OCMPSON
Zoning Superfisor

JHT /hek

/

ol Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Inspector Craig McGraw

€2:011V L2 dISN6

N7 Printed wih Soybeen

@y

on Recycied Paper

(410) 887-3353

® | 9

3/11/92 - Following parties notified of hearing set for June 11,
1992 at 10:00 a.m.:

Mr. and Nrs. James W. Weimer
Michael Gisriel, Esquire and
Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire
Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue o 5
Towson, MD 21204 410) 8673353

October 6, 1994

Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire

Hodes, Ulman, Pessin and Katz, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400
Towson, MD 21204-2600

RE: Case Nos. C-95-670
92-187A
92-CV10821

4116 Beachwood Road
15th Election District

Dear Mr. Gisriel:

Thank you for your most recent letter of October 3, 1994, along with
the copy of Judge Bollinger's decision of September 28, 1994.

Once we receive the written decision from the Board of Appeals denying
the Petition for Variance, 92-187-A, a citation will be issued.

The enforcement division understands your concern but it is essential
that we withhold action pending the board's or

Sincerely,

A

S H.
Zoning Supervisor

-

JHT: eoh

c: MNMrs. Charlotte E..Radcliffe
Board of Appeals

Inspector Craig McGraw

Nz OV L- 100Y%6

JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX #92-187-A

N/s Beachwood Rd., 1400' W of 15th Election District

c¢/1 Lynhurst Road (4116 Beachwood 7th Councilmanic District
Road)

Petition for Variance filed by Mr. and Mrs.
James W. Weimer to permit an accessory structure in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

Dec. 3, 1991 Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner GRANTING
Petition for Variance with restrictions.

December 31 Notice of Appeal received from Michael Gisriel,
Esquire and Thomas Gisriel, Esquire on behalf
of Ms. Rondalyn Rakowski, Protestant/Appellant.

June 11, 1992 Hearing before the Board of Appeals.

October 21 Opinion and Order of the Board GRANTING
requested variance.

November 20 Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Court for
€’ Baltimore County by Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire o n

behalf of Ms. Rondal Rakowski.
| Nogghr g5 Vena m
Petition to accompany appeal filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County by Mr. Gisriel.

November 23 Certificate of Notice sent to interested
parties.

d‘ e be ‘7 \/ Transcript of testimony filed; Record of Proceedings
empec filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County.

August 11, 1993 Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in which
C.B. of A. is AFFIRMED. (Thomas J. Bollinger, J.)

September 7 J Notice of Appeal filed in the Circuit Court by Thamas J.

J'/ Gisriel, Esq. on behalf of Rondalyn Rakoski, Protestant/Applint.

/appealed August 1lth decision of the Circuit Court to the
Court of Special Appeals.

May 24, 1994 f‘ Order of the Court of Special Appeals; judgment REVERSED;
case REMANDED to the CCt for REMAND to the Board of Appeals
with direction that Petition for Variance be DENIFD.
{Remand Order from CCt to follow)

September 28, 1994 ﬁemand Order issued by the Circuit Court for Baltimore county

with direction that Petition for Variance be DENIED.
(Thomas J. Bollinger, J.)

Uounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

January 12, 1995

Thomas J. Gisriel, Esquire
901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 400
Towson, MD 21204
RE: Case No. 92-187-A
JAMES W. WEIMER, ET UX

Dear Mr. Gisrjiel:

As no further action has been taken regarding the subject
matter since the October 13, 1994 Amended Order Pursuant to Order
of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, we have returned the
Board's copy of the subject zoning file to the office of Zoning
Administration and Development Management.

Anyone interested in this case can contact the Gwen Stephens
of Zoning Administration at 887-3391 upon receipt of this letter.
By copy of this letter, all parties of record that may have an
interest in this file have been notified.

Sincerely,

Uk 2 Rolelif

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

cc: James W. Weimer
Rondalyn Rakowski
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

o
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore zuntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

March 22, 1994

Leslie D. Gradet, Clerk
Court of Special Appeals
Courts of Appeal Building
Annapolis, MD 21401-1699

RAKOWSKI V. WEIMER
No. 1543, September Term, 1993

Dear Ms. Gradet:

Tpe Board is in receipt of your notice dated March 18, 1994
regarding the subject case and addressed to Michael B. Sauer,
Esquire, Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, Towson, MD 21204.

This letter is to advise you that Mr. Sauer, who is a member

of the Board of Appeals, did not argue this matter at the Circuit

Court level nor will he be bParticipating in the argumenl scheduled
in the Court of Special Appeals on May 9, 1994.

If there are any questions, please contact me at 887-3180.

"

Very truly yours,

' -
Kgthleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Qourt of Special Appeals
Qourts of Appeal Building
Awmnapolis, Md. 21401-1699

{410} 074-3848
WASHINGTON AREA (301) 2681 -2920

No. 1543, September Term, 1993

.IHJFOPT&N.
Rondalyn Rakowski 'T:l':‘ o
n L8 (03 Fisa:
James W, Weimer et al. bﬁfmfdon
ail brigtg

Attorneys for Appellant: GISRIEL ESQUIRE, THOMAS J.

Attorneys for Appellee : WEIMER, MR AND MRS JAMES W
SAUER ESQUIRE, MICHAEL B

The Record in the captioned appeal was received & docketed on 12/06/93.

The brief of the APPELLANT is to be filed with the office of the Clerk
on or before 1/17/94. (Rule 8-502 (a) (1)).
The brief of the APPELLEE is to be filed with the office of the Clerk

on or before 30 days after filing of appellant brief (Rule 8-502(a) (2)).

This appeal has been set for argument before this Court during the
week of May 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11 and 12, 199%94.

IF, DUE TO A CURRENTLY SCHEDULED COURT APPEARANCE OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY
CAUSE, YOU WILL BE UNABLE TO APPEAR ON ONE OR MORE OF THESE DATES,

YOU MUST INFORM THE CLERK WITHIN TEN DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE.
OTHERWISE, THE DATE SELECTED FOR ARGUMENT WILL NOT BE CHANGED.

Stipulations for extensions of time within which to file briefs will not
be granted where the request will delay argqument (Rule 8-502(b)).

Counsel is likewise notified to advise the office of the Clerk (Pursuant
to Rule 8-523) of intent to submit on brief at the time of filing his
brief. No submission on brief will be accepted within ten (10) days
prior to the date of argument without specially obtained permission of

ot St

LESLIE D. GRADET

502 G $oadad nerears

TET 7 5530¥08 ALNRDD
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. . Hobgs, ULMAN, PEsSSIN & Katz, P.A..
> . 2 ATTORNEYS AT LAW

(tﬂlll’t le _spl‘f ml ,-A-Pp?alﬁ 22 W. ALLBGHENY AVENUE

. SUITE 400
Courts of Appeal Building ' TOWSON, MARYLAND 212043953

1 V (4£10) 938-8800
Amupolis, Hd. 21401-1690

KATHARINE M. KNIGHT (410) 938-9806 Facsimile
LESLE D GRADE~

Hopss, ULMAN, PEssiN & KaTz, P!

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
42 W. ALLEGHENY AVENUR
SUITE 400
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-3953
(410) 9388800
(410) 938-8806 Facsimile

10480 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY
SUTTE 1090
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 71044
(410 740-2000
(301) 9961717 D.C. Direx

Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer
Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
December 23, 1993

Page 2

£/09/94, in Ccurtrccer J. Plezce repcrt te this coffice

' : : ki v. Weimer, et ux Re:
later +thar 6:00 a.r. cor th Re Rakows ’ .

S N W ‘
' -.\“"\ ¢ , IESLIE L. GRADET
%\% % !

, (410) 740-2005 Pacaiauie
477 3743845 CHIEF DEPUTY @0 17 | (410 5300006 .
WASHNSTON ASEA 30 26°-2920 823 6017 Facsimile 360

Pursuant to Rule 8-501(d) (2}, you have ten (10) 4
12}, ays to serve
Of Counsed on me a statement of any additional parts of the recogé that you
desire to be included in the record extract.

AEL B SAUER ESCUIKE Nctice Date 3/18/94

.
' Very truly yours, ’}
3¢ BASEMENT _ ) ,
. r 29, 1993 December 23, 1993 p .
CIC CCURTHCUSE 4CC WRSF Decembe ’ /Ly | 7
TCWSCK NC 21204
< !

Thomas [I . Gisriel
TJIG/ral

=0 Cc: Ms. Rondalyn Lotz
Mr. and Mrs. James W. Weimer e )

4116 Beachwood Road ° ;

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Fe: FANCWSPI V 3 Mr. James W. Weimer
TR ' 4116 Beachwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

00 ALNROJ

30
A1303Y

Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
Coursel: County Board of Appeals
cunsess Room 49 Basement
Arcurent ir +le abcve-refererc se has L set fcr O0ld Courthouse
Arcurernt ir tle zkcve-refererced case has Lkeen 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Michael B. Sauer, Esquire
County Board of Appeals
Room 49 Basement

0ld Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

4G

02:2 Hd €- Nyr 46

R AT

Rakowski v. Weimer, et ux.
In the Court of Special Appeals In the Court of Special Appeals
September Term 1993 September Term 1993

Very truly yours, Cage No. 1543 Gase No, 1543

}@. . . c e lzﬁéfgg Y, Dear Mr. Weime Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wejmer and Mr. Sauer:
5 T oA o _\:‘i-.. 5 4‘,:" e T e i.sﬂdt,_-f

In addition to the documents enumerated %n my December 23,
S s ClEEK 1993 letter, I intend to include the Findings of Pact and
- L Conclusions of Law of Deputy Zoning Commissioner Tingthy' M.
Kotroco, dated December 3, 1991 in the record extract of this case.

Pursuant to Rule 8-501 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, I
propose to include the following in the record extract to be filed
wich the Court of Special Appeals:

We Are Moving Our Towson Offices
Effective January 10, 1994, the firm’'s new address will be:

1. The Opinion and Order of Judge Bollinger in the Circuit

Very truly yours, Court for Baltimore County.

The October 21, 1992 Opinion of the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County. HODES, ULMAN, PESSIN & KATZ, PA.

: Attorneys at Law
The entire transcript, consisting of fifty-three (53)

pages of the June 11, 1992 hearing before the Board of 901 Dulaney Valley Road
Appeals of Baltimore County. Suite 400

Towson, Maryland 21204

Thomas/J/. Gisriel

TJG/ral
cc: Ms. Rondalyn Lotz

Protestant's Exhibit No. 3.

Our telepbone and fax numbers will remain the same.

Maryland Relay Service
1.800-735-2258
TTVOICE
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TRIGINAL

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE
JAMES W. WEIMER, et ux COUNTY BOARD OF APPRALS
OF BALTIMORE COUMTY
CASE No. 92-187-A
June 11, 1992
* * * * *

The above-entitled matter came on for hearing

before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County at

the 0ld Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204 at 10 o’clock

a.m., June 11, 1992,

Reported by:

C.E. Peatt

BOARD OF APPEALS

TG WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The 12' by 14' pavilicon on the waterfront property at:

4116 Beachwood Rd.

Baltimore, Md. 21222

has been on the site since we/I moved to the community. We have

had no complaint with the same.
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The 12' by 14°' ptvuten on the mrtmt property ats
" 4116 Beachwood M.
Baltimore, Nd. 21222

- has been on the site since we/I moved to._the community. We have

had no complaint with the same.
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PO WHOM IT NAY CONCERN:

The 12' by 14' pavilion on the waterfront property at:

4116 Beachwood Rd4.
Baltimore, Md. 21222

had no complaint with the same.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ‘;Z4£

BUILDING FERMIT

FERHET *: Bi{4/i8 CONTROL. 3: MR DIGT: 1%
DATE I[SSUED: 01/07/792 TAX ACCOUNY #: 1506572130

FLANS:  CONST O FILOTf& R FLAT © DATA 0 ELEC NO  FLUM NO
LOCATINN: 34116 BEALHWOOD RD
SUBDIVISIEON: BEACHWOOJ

OWNERSG INFORMATION
NAME @ WEEIMER, JAMES AND MARCELLA
ADDR: 4116 REACHWQODNY RD 21222

TENANT :

CONTR:  OUNER

FNGNR :

SELLR:

NORK:  RUTLACE SCREEN ROOM IN FRONT YARD OF S,
(WATERFRENT) 14' X 12' X {2'=1689F
IN CRIT{LAL AREA

2A87-A, CORRECTION NOTICE C92-610

DUNDALIA, M. A.G.

BLDG. CORE: § AND 2 FAM. CODE _ .
RESIDENTIAL CATRKGORY: DETACHER. LULRIERGIHIF - . TELY (OHdNED

ESTIMATED $ "RORQSED USE: ! I.D /SGREEN
2,300, 00 - XJ G F.D.

TYFE UOF IMFRY: NEW BULDJENGL TRUCTLOM
USE: OTHER - RESIDENT

FOUNDATION:

SFNALF : FUBLIC EX1ST

LOT SIZE AND StTRACKS
SIZE: 050/050X188/195
FRONT STREET :

SIDE STREET:

FRONT SETH: 45
SIDE SETB: 3373 T:3 CERMIT
SINE STR SETE: i

REAR SETH: NC g i CNE
YEA:! -7 .,4;-1 DATE

OF ISSUE

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER-WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The 12' by 14' pavilion on the waterfront property at:

4116 Beachwood Rd.
Baltimore, Md. 21222

has been on the site since we/I moved to the community. We have

had no complaint with the same.
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HIYear Fieod Boundary - T et L it A b et

ZONER

SUL-Year Flood Boundary

Base Flood Eleeation Line e R X ]

With Blevation In Fegrt®

fRase Flocd Elevation in Feet £ a8l
Whinr: Linitorm Within Zooe ®

Etevation Reference Mark RM7 4

River Mile eM15

**Referenced to Hallimare Gounty Datum
YEXPLANATION QF ZONE DESIGNATIONS
ZONE EXPLANATVION

A Areas of 100-year Hood; base Hood elevations and
flood hazard factors not determined,

AQ: Areas of 100-year shallow flonding where depths
are between one (1) and three (3} feet; average depths
ol inundation are shown, but no flood hazard factors
are determined.

Areas’ of 100-year shallow flooding where depths
aie bBrrseen one {1} and  hree {3) Teet; dase Tlood
elevations are shown, but no flgod harard factors
are determined, .

Areas of 100-year flood; base flood elevations and
flood harard factors determined.

Areas of 100-year flood to be protected by flood
protection system under construction; base flood
elevations and flood hazard factors not determined.

Are:s between limits of the 100-year flood and 5007

year .cod; or certain aress subject to 100-year flood- :
ing with average depths less than one (1) foot or where - §
the contributing drzinage area is less than one sgquare - ;
mile; ar areas protected by levees from the base flood. . [
{Medium shading} ' R

Acreas of minimal Aooding, (No shading)
Areas of undetermined, but possible, fload hazards.

Areas of 100-year coastal flood with velacity (wave
action}); base ilood elevations and flood hazard factors
not determined. i

Areas of 100-year coastal flood with velocity [wave
action); base flood elevations and flood hazard factors
determined. S

‘ NOTES TO USER

£
Cevtats areas nal in the special Naod hazard areas {zones A and V)
may br protected by flood contral structyres.

This ap is for flood insurance purposes only; it daes nat neces-
sarily show all areas subject to flooding in the community or
ali planirnetric features outside special flood hazard areas,

For afjoining map panels, see separately printed Index To Map
Panels}

i

INITIAL IDENTIFICATION:
APHIL 18, 1975
| FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVISIONS:
JUNE 4, 1976 -

| FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE:
MARCH 2, 1881
J FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP AEVISIONS:

|

date sfown on this map to determine when actuasiai rates apply to
structres [n the 2ones where elevations or depths have been

established.

Referltn the FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE

To dgLermlne if flood Insurance s available in this community,
contajt your insurance agent, or call the National Flood lnsurance
Progr.m at {800} 638-6620, or {800} 424-8372.

APPROXIMATE SCALE
10]00 FEET

F—

T g g —— =yt

N

WW'[ NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

FIRI

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND |
(UNINCORPORATED AREAS)

PANEL 440 OF 575

{SEE MAP INDEX FOR PANELS NOT PRINTED)

COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER
240010 0440 B

EFFECTIVE DATE:
MARCH 2, 1981
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federal emergency management agency
federal insurance administration /




